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Photo Page 1 Prospective Park - Grovemont 
Date Photographed: February 3, 2021 NGD Project No. 35020121 
  
 

 PHOTOGRAPH 1:  A view of the northeast boundary of the subject property. 
  

 

 PHOTOGRAPH 2:  Water feature present on the subject property. 
 



 

Photo Page 2 Prospective Park - Grovemont 
Date Photographed: February 3, 2021 NGD Project No. 35020121 
  
 

 PHOTOGRAPH 3:  Vegetation coverage on the subject property. 
  

 

 PHOTOGRAPH 4:  A view of the possible ruined spring house, facing north. 
 
 



 

Photo Page 3 Prospective Park - Grovemont 
Date Photographed: February 3, 2021 NGD Project No. 35020121 
  
 

 PHOTOGRAPH 5:  A view of the possible ruined spring house, facing west. 
  

 

 PHOTOGRAPH 6:  A view of the bed of the large stream running through the property, facing west. 
 



 

Photo Page 4 Prospective Park - Grovemont 
Date Photographed: February 3, 2021 NGD Project No. 35020121 
  
 

 PHOTOGRAPH 7:  A view of the west boundary of the subject property, facing northwest. 
  

 

 

 PHOTOGRAPH 8:  A view of the west boundary of the subject property, facing southwest. 
 



 

Photo Page 5 Prospective Park - Grovemont 
Date Photographed: February 3, 2021 NGD Project No. 35020121 
  
 

 PHOTOGRAPH 9:  A representative view of a stream running through the subject property, facing north. 
  

 

 PHOTOGRAPH 10:  Minor nuisance dumping on the property. 
 
 



 

Photo Page 6 Prospective Park - Grovemont 
Date Photographed: February 3, 2021 NGD Project No. 35020121 
  
 

 PHOTOGRAPH 11:  A view of the possible ruined stone pavilion seen in historical photographs. 
  

 

 PHOTOGRAPH 12:  A view of the subject property from the corner of Ivanhoe Drive and Summer Street. 
 



 

Photo Page 7 Prospective Park - Grovemont 
Date Photographed: February 3, 2021 NGD Project No. 35020121 
  
 

 PHOTOGRAPH 13:  Minor nuisance dumping on the subject property. 
  

 

 

 PHOTOGRAPH 14:  A view of the subject property facing north from Ivanhoe Drive. 



 

Photo Page 8 Prospective Park - Grovemont 
Date Photographed: February 3, 2021 NGD Project No. 35020121 
  

 

 PHOTOGRAPH 15:  The possible remains of Lake June on the subject property, facing north. 
  

 

 PHOTOGRAPH 16:  The possible ruined dam / basin structure on the southern portion of the subject 
property. 

 



 

Photo Page 9 Prospective Park - Grovemont 
Date Photographed: February 3, 2021 NGD Project No. 35020121 
  
 

 PHOTOGRAPH 17:  A view of the unidentified pipe draining onto the subject property.  The pipes source 
could not be verified as it originates on private property that is not associated with the subject property. 

  

 

 PHOTOGRAPH 18:  A closer view of the pipe draining onto the subject property from a private property 
that is not associated with the subject property.   



APPENDIX C 

CORRESPONDENCE  



dotloop signature verification: dtlp.us/K3rU-Kuwp-9LVJ

https://dtlp.us/K3rU-Kuwp-9LVJ


dotloop verified
02/01/21 9:23 AM EST
QGBE-OEBT-JOOQ-6XOSBrent Nathan Allen

seller

dotloop signature verification: dtlp.us/K3rU-Kuwp-9LVJ

https://dtlp.us/K3rU-Kuwp-9LVJ
https://dtlp.us/K3rU-Kuwp-9LVJ






ASTM E1527 – 13 USER QUESTIONNAIRE ADDENDUM 
 
Page 1 – item 5 
 Referring to the file TUCOSEEGEE SURVEY FEB 2019 
 Lot 6 pin # 969923973400000 
 Lot 7 pin # 969923983800000 
 
 These two lots which border our proposed property were purchased by Haw Creek Holdings in 
December of 2018.  Haw Creek Holdings owns several companies in the construction and paving fields 
including Appalachian Paving & Concrete, Inc. of 200 Melody Circle, Swannanoa, NC  28778.  After 
purchasing the property they were granted a permit by the Army Corps of Engineers to alter the 
wetlands on their property, and over several months brought in many loads of rock, gravel, concrete 
and what appears to be asphalt.  There is at least one PVC drain that emerges from the now higher 
ground level of their property and drains into the creek on the north-western edge of our proposed 
parcel.  This landfill / construction debris may well be benign, but since it is a major change to the area it 
bears pointing out. 
 
Page 1 – item 6 
 In walking the proposed parcel I have notice two things in the boggy area just east of the kudzu 
field.  At times I have noticed a rainbow sheen of oil on the surface of the wet ground.  Not a large 
pooling of material, but definitely something appearing to be petroleum on the surface in isolated 
patches.  Also in the area I have noticed patches of rust colored silt that stands apart from the 
background material.  Again, not large deposits of material, but something that is noticeable as being of 
different character. 
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Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

99999 Hawthorne Ave Phase 1 
6 messages

Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> Thu, Jan 28, 2021 at 3:05 PM
To: Laura Love Uherka <laurauherka@gmail.com>

Hey Laura,

Happy to be working together, below are a few things we'll need to get started.

1.  The legal name of the prospective purchaser of the land (i.e. Grovemont Collective) along with the best person to
answer the User Questionnaire below (possibly the treasurer, or yourself, whoever will be financially approving the
transaction is generally who I use for this but it can be anyone associated with the legal purchaser).

2.  The current legal owner of the property to be purchased (and contact info).  They'll also need to complete a copy of the
User Questionnaire.

I'll go ahead and order the EDR (Electronic Data Report, searches for everything from Environmental Liens to historic
insurance maps).  I've already talked to Allen and let him know when we'll be on site, Wednesday from 1pm - 5pm.  I ask
for payment prior to releasing the final report.  Looking forward to this project, and exploring Grovemont on Wednesday!

Best,
Josh

--  
Josh Feierstein, PG 
Founder
Natural Geodata PLLC

(828) 278-7498 | www.naturalgeodata.com

Phase 1 User Questionnare.pdf 
71K

Laura Love Uherka <laurauherka@gmail.com> Thu, Jan 28, 2021 at 5:52 PM
To: Allen Dye <adye@thecrestcenter.com>, Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Hey Allen and Josh,
Josh, I am handing this over to Allen at this point....
Allen, please see below....
[Quoted text hidden]
--  
Laura

P.S. Our business is built on word of mouth. I appreciate you sharing my name with friends and relatives.

Laura Uherka
828-747-9883 

Helping fulfill all of your real estate needs: selling, buying, investing, and more!
www.SavvyPropertyTeam.com | LauraSellsWNC@KW.com

SIMPLY CHANGE -  Professional Organizers 
Holding your hand with compassion and experience to help facilitate changes in your life. 
Organizing, de-cluttering, down-sizing, space design, staging, moving,... Whatever you need, we can help!

https://www.naturalgeodata.com/
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1774a9a34b366ad7&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_kkha0ipm0&safe=1&zw
http://www.savvypropertyteam.com/
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http://www.simplychangenow.net |  laura@simplychangenow.net
Making Your Life better ... 
https://youtu.be/NMg_vQjNsUg | https://youtu.be/KJyMiQ42y6s
Serving Asheville, Hendersonville, WNC, and beyond!

MEDITATE WHERE YOU ARE, ANYTIME: 
Download the Heart of the Matter App http://apple.co/2ujozPp on your IPhone or Android for on-the-go meditations!

Phase 1 User Questionnare.pdf 
71K

Allen Dye <adye@thecrestcenter.com> Thu, Jan 28, 2021 at 6:16 PM
Reply-To: adye@thecrestcenter.com
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Hi Josh,

 

The legal name of the purchaser of the land is:

 

Swannanoa Community Council, Inc.

 

For the questionnaire, payment and all other issues related to this process I will be your contact. 

My contact information is:

 

Allen B. Dye

Chair, Swannanoa Community Councul

213 Summer Street

Swannanoa, NC  28778

828-275-1183

adye@thecrestcenter.com

 

 

The current legal owner of the property is:

 

Brent Allen

828-777-5458

brent@theallenteamasheville.com

 

http://www.simplychangenow.net/
https://youtu.be/NMg_vQjNsUg
https://youtu.be/KJyMiQ42y6s
http://apple.co/2ujozPp
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1774b334a58a8d84&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_kkha0ipm0&safe=1&zw
https://www.google.com/maps/search/213+Summer+Street+Swannanoa,+NC%C2%A0+28778?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/213+Summer+Street+Swannanoa,+NC%C2%A0+28778?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:adye@thecrestcenter.com
mailto:brent@theallenteamasheville.com
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I will let him know what to expect.   Shall I forward him the questionnaire or is that something you do?

 

 

I will return my questionnaire to you in the morning as well as a few additional documents that you may
find helpful.

 

Thank you Josh.  Looking forward to watching this unfold!

 

Allen

[Quoted text hidden]

Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> Fri, Jan 29, 2021 at 10:44 AM
To: adye@thecrestcenter.com

Thanks Allen!  If you don't mind sending the questionnaire along to Brent that would be very helpful.  If either of you have
any questions before I see you Wednesday don't hesitate to reach out, my company line is below and my direct line is
919-522-1509.
[Quoted text hidden]

Allen Dye <adye@thecrestcenter.com> Fri, Jan 29, 2021 at 12:57 PM
Reply-To: adye@thecrestcenter.com
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Josh,

I have sent the ques�onnaire to Brent, along with your contact informa�on.

A�ached is my completed ques�onnaire.

I have also shared a folder with you on Dropbox that contains more files that may be of interest to you regarding the
property in ques�on.

Thanks again, and I look forward to seeing you on Wednesday.

 

Allen Dye

[Quoted text hidden]

ASTM E1527-13 USER QUESTIONNAIRE.pdf 
747K

Allen Dye <adye@thecrestcenter.com> Fri, Jan 29, 2021 at 1:19 PM
Reply-To: adye@thecrestcenter.com
To: Brent Allen <brent@theallenteamasheville.com>
Cc: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Brent,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1774f4b76c2da2f9&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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As part of our due diligence on the lot at 99999 Hawthorne we are undergoing a Phase1 Environmental Assessment.

This assessment is being conducted by Josh Feierstein of Natural Geodata and involves, among other things, research
into the history and past uses of the property.

Josh has asked that you fill out the attached questionnaire and return it by email to josh@naturalgeodata.com.

Also, Josh will be conducting a site visit this coming Wednesday Feb 3 between 1:00 and 5:00 pm.

 

I hope this finds you well, and please let me know if you have any questions about this.

 

All the best,

 

Allen Dye

[Quoted text hidden]

Phase 1 User Questionnare.pdf 
71K

mailto:josh@naturalgeodata.com
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1774f5f169e7b551&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Phase 1 Questionnaire 
2 messages

Hannah Smestad <admin@theallenteamasheville.com> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 9:25 AM
To: adye@thecrestcenter.com, josh@naturalgeodata.com
Cc: Brent Allen <brent@theallenteamasheville.com>

Hi Allen and Josh, 

Please find attached the signed Phase 1 Questionnaire from Brent Allen and please confirm receipt. 

Best, 
Hannah  

--  
--  
Hannah Smestad
The Allen Team Assistant
Keller Williams Realty
Office: (828) 771-2396 
Text: (828)214-5007

   

SKM_C30821020109430 (version 2).pdf 
182K

Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 9:32 AM
To: Hannah Smestad <admin@theallenteamasheville.com>
Cc: adye@thecrestcenter.com, Brent Allen <brent@theallenteamasheville.com>

Hey Hannah,

Happy Monday, I have received the questionnaire and it looks great.  Thanks for getting this back to us quickly, it's much
appreciated!

Best,
Josh
[Quoted text hidden]
--  
Josh Feierstein, PG 
Founder
Natural Geodata PLLC

(828) 278-7498 | www.naturalgeodata.com

https://www.facebook.com/TheBrentAllenTeam/
https://www.instagram.com/the_allen_team
http://www.theallenteamasheville.com/
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775dfc2bf5d717d&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_kkmo0gbv0&safe=1&zw
https://www.naturalgeodata.com/


2/8/2021 Natural Geodata PLLC Mail - Inc#22037 Redmon's Texaco

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4062709856&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1690528325124153923&simpl=msg-f%3A16905283251… 1/4

Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Inc#22037 Redmon's Texaco 
1 message

LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 4:04 PM
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Josh,

 

Attached is the entire file for Inc#22037.

 

I believe this should fulfill this specific request. Please let me know if you have any questions.

 

Thanks

Caroline

 

 

From: Ryals, Scott <scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov>  
Sent: Monday, February 01, 2021 9:51 AM 
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> 
Cc: LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> 
Subject: RE: [External] LUST TRUST incident files

 

Hi Josh,

 

You will need to contact our Ashville regional Office for this information as I do not have it
here.  I have copied the regional supervisor.

 

From: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>  
Sent: Monday, February 1, 2021 9:07 AM 

mailto:scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov
mailto:josh@naturalgeodata.com
mailto:caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov
mailto:josh@naturalgeodata.com
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To: Ryals, Scott <scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov> 
Subject: [External] LUST TRUST incident files

 

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an
attachment to Report Spam.

 

Hey Scott,

 

Hope you're having a good new year, need all files related to a few LUST TRUST incidents:

 

1) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Cote Property (Loretta)

Address: 222 Alexander Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778

UST #: AS-3975

Incident #: 41084

 

2) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name:  Fred Moody Residence

Address: 409 WIlson Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778

Incident / Site ID: 13746

(This same incident number is also linked to a LUST entry at 407 Wilson Ave with similar information, I believe it is the
precursor incident to the trusts involvement)

 

3) ( No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Jerry Robinson Residence

Address: 509 Wilson Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778

UST #: AS-3313

Incident #:  28476

 

4) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Redmon's Texaco

mailto:scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov
mailto:report.spam@nc.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/222+Alexander+Ave,+Swannanoa,+NC+28778?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/409+WIlson+Ave,+Swannanoa,+NC+28778?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/407+Wilson+Ave?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/509+Wilson+Ave,+Swannanoa,+NC+28778?entry=gmail&source=g


2/8/2021 Natural Geodata PLLC Mail - Inc#22037 Redmon's Texaco

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4062709856&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1690528325124153923&simpl=msg-f%3A16905283251… 3/4

Address: 434 Hw 70, Swannanoa, NC 28878

Facility ID: 0-034140

UST #: AS-1871

Incident #: 22037

 

5) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Mcnees (Connie) Property

Address: 144 East Wood Avenue, Swannanoa, NC 28878

Site ID: 41343

 

Apologies about the long list of sites, this is for a possible community park and I want to make sure we have every piece
of information regarding surrounding properties and their potential GW impact. 

 

 

Best,

Josh 

 

--

Josh Feierstein, PG 
Founder

Natural Geodata PLLC

 

(828) 278-7498 | www.naturalgeodata.com

7 attachments

AS-1871_22037_CA_LSA_20000630.pdf 
2669K

AS-1871_22037_CA_CLO_20000303.pdf 
1420K

AS-1871_22037_M_C_20000113.pdf 
21K

AS-1871_22037_G_NORR_20000413_LSA.pdf 
183K

AS-1871_22037_CA_UST-61_20000710.pdf 
396K

AS-1871_22037_G_NORR_20001030_LSA2.pdf 
82K

AS-1871_22037_M_ESA_19991116.pdf 
694K

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.naturalgeodata.com__;!!HYmSToo!P-Tc4104JZdFDaBsDb5lfiBIO5wRvZ-_FyVoOgOb8Wk3QUEHfTZVtttU9MVEoi38FBZI$
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f68e0dc2e243&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f68e0dc2e243&attid=0.2&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f68e0dc2e243&attid=0.3&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f68e0dc2e243&attid=0.4&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f68e0dc2e243&attid=0.5&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f68e0dc2e243&attid=0.6&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f68e0dc2e243&attid=0.7&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Inc#28476 
1 message

LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 3:56 PM
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Josh,

 

Attached is the entire file for Inc#28476.

 

Thanks

Caroline

 

 

From: Ryals, Scott <scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov>  
Sent: Monday, February 01, 2021 9:51 AM 
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> 
Cc: LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> 
Subject: RE: [External] LUST TRUST incident files

 

Hi Josh,

 

You will need to contact our Ashville regional Office for this information as I do not have it
here.  I have copied the regional supervisor.

 

From: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>  
Sent: Monday, February 1, 2021 9:07 AM 
To: Ryals, Scott <scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov> 
Subject: [External] LUST TRUST incident files

 

mailto:scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov
mailto:josh@naturalgeodata.com
mailto:caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov
mailto:josh@naturalgeodata.com
mailto:scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov
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CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an
attachment to Report Spam.

 

Hey Scott,

 

Hope you're having a good new year, need all files related to a few LUST TRUST incidents:

 

1) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Cote Property (Loretta)

Address: 222 Alexander Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778

UST #: AS-3975

Incident #: 41084

 

2) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name:  Fred Moody Residence

Address: 409 WIlson Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778

Incident / Site ID: 13746

(This same incident number is also linked to a LUST entry at 407 Wilson Ave with similar information, I believe it is the
precursor incident to the trusts involvement)

 

3) ( No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Jerry Robinson Residence

Address: 509 Wilson Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778

UST #: AS-3313

Incident #:  28476

 

4) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Redmon's Texaco

Address: 434 Hw 70, Swannanoa, NC 28878

Facility ID: 0-034140

UST #: AS-1871

mailto:report.spam@nc.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/222+Alexander+Ave,+Swannanoa,+NC+28778?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/409+WIlson+Ave,+Swannanoa,+NC+28778?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/407+Wilson+Ave?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/509+Wilson+Ave,+Swannanoa,+NC+28778?entry=gmail&source=g
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Incident #: 22037

 

5) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Mcnees (Connie) Property

Address: 144 East Wood Avenue, Swannanoa, NC 28878

Site ID: 41343

 

Apologies about the long list of sites, this is for a possible community park and I want to make sure we have every piece
of information regarding surrounding properties and their potential GW impact. 

 

 

Best,

Josh 

 

--

Josh Feierstein, PG 
Founder

Natural Geodata PLLC

 

(828) 278-7498 | www.naturalgeodata.com

5 attachments

AS-3313_28476_G_NORR_20071210_Ack.pdf 
53K

AS-3313_28476_CA_UST-61_20061218.pdf 
141K

AS-3313_28476_CA_20-DAY_20070206.pdf 
1430K

AS-3313_28476_CA_LSA_20071205.pdf 
1112K

AS-3313_28476_G_NORR_20070104_Ack.pdf 
55K

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.naturalgeodata.com__;!!HYmSToo!P-Tc4104JZdFDaBsDb5lfiBIO5wRvZ-_FyVoOgOb8Wk3QUEHfTZVtttU9MVEoi38FBZI$
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f61b16920070&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f61b16920070&attid=0.2&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f61b16920070&attid=0.3&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f61b16920070&attid=0.4&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f61b16920070&attid=0.5&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Inc#41084 Cote Property 
1 message

LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 3:49 PM
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

 

Josh,

Attached is the entire file for Inc#41084.

 

Thanks

Caroline

 

From: Ryals, Scott <scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov>  
Sent: Monday, February 01, 2021 9:51 AM 
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> 
Cc: LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> 
Subject: RE: [External] LUST TRUST incident files

 

Hi Josh,

 

You will need to contact our Ashville regional Office for this information as I do not have it
here.  I have copied the regional supervisor.

 

From: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>  
Sent: Monday, February 1, 2021 9:07 AM 
To: Ryals, Scott <scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov> 
Subject: [External] LUST TRUST incident files

 

mailto:scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov
mailto:josh@naturalgeodata.com
mailto:caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov
mailto:josh@naturalgeodata.com
mailto:scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov


2/8/2021 Natural Geodata PLLC Mail - Inc#41084 Cote Property

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4062709856&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1690527405753605281&simpl=msg-f%3A16905274057… 2/3

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an
attachment to Report Spam.

 

Hey Scott,

 

Hope you're having a good new year, need all files related to a few LUST TRUST incidents:

 

1) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Cote Property (Loretta)

Address: 222 Alexander Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778

UST #: AS-3975

Incident #: 41084

 

2) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name:  Fred Moody Residence

Address: 409 WIlson Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778

Incident / Site ID: 13746

(This same incident number is also linked to a LUST entry at 407 Wilson Ave with similar information, I believe it is the
precursor incident to the trusts involvement)

 

3) ( No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Jerry Robinson Residence

Address: 509 Wilson Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778

UST #: AS-3313

Incident #:  28476

 

4) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Redmon's Texaco

Address: 434 Hw 70, Swannanoa, NC 28878

Facility ID: 0-034140

UST #: AS-1871

mailto:report.spam@nc.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/222+Alexander+Ave,+Swannanoa,+NC+28778?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/409+WIlson+Ave,+Swannanoa,+NC+28778?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/407+Wilson+Ave?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/509+Wilson+Ave,+Swannanoa,+NC+28778?entry=gmail&source=g
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Incident #: 22037

 

5) (No laserfiche available)

 

Name: Mcnees (Connie) Property

Address: 144 East Wood Avenue, Swannanoa, NC 28878

Site ID: 41343

 

Apologies about the long list of sites, this is for a possible community park and I want to make sure we have every piece
of information regarding surrounding properties and their potential GW impact. 

 

 

Best,

Josh 

 

--

Josh Feierstein, PG 
Founder

Natural Geodata PLLC

 

(828) 278-7498 | www.naturalgeodata.com

6 attachments

AS-3975_41084_CA_IAR_20130308.pdf 
1914K

AS-3975_41084_CA_20-DAY20130308.pdf 
468K

AS-3975_41084_G_NORR_20130401_NRP.pdf 
64K

AS-3975_41084_CA_UST-3_20120824.pdf 
57K

AS-3975_41084_CA_UST-61_20130306.pdf 
103K

AS-3975_41084_CA_LSA_20130308.pdf 
1315K

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.naturalgeodata.com__;!!HYmSToo!P-Tc4104JZdFDaBsDb5lfiBIO5wRvZ-_FyVoOgOb8Wk3QUEHfTZVtttU9MVEoi38FBZI$
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f5b7ff019ca1&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f5b7ff019ca1&attid=0.2&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f5b7ff019ca1&attid=0.3&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f5b7ff019ca1&attid=0.4&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f5b7ff019ca1&attid=0.5&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f5b7ff019ca1&attid=0.6&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

LUST TRUST incident files
11 messages

Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 9:06 AM
To: "Ryals, Scott" <scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov>

Hey Scott,

Hope you're having a good new year, need all files related to a few LUST TRUST incidents:

1) (No laserfiche available)

Name: Cote Property (Loretta)
Address: 222 Alexander Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778
UST #: AS-3975
Incident #: 41084

2) (No laserfiche available)

Name:  Fred Moody Residence
Address: 409 WIlson Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778
Incident / Site ID: 13746
(This same incident number is also linked to a LUST entry at 407 Wilson Ave with similar information, I believe it is the
precursor incident to the trusts involvement)

3) ( No laserfiche available)

Name: Jerry Robinson Residence
Address: 509 Wilson Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778
UST #: AS-3313
Incident #:  28476

4) (No laserfiche available)

Name: Redmon's Texaco
Address: 434 Hw 70, Swannanoa, NC 28878
Facility ID: 0-034140
UST #: AS-1871
Incident #: 22037

5) (No laserfiche available)

Name: Mcnees (Connie) Property
Address: 144 East Wood Avenue, Swannanoa, NC 28878
Site ID: 41343

Apologies about the long list of sites, this is for a possible community park and I want to make sure we have every piece
of information regarding surrounding properties and their potential GW impact. 

Best,
Josh 

--  
Josh Feierstein, PG 
Founder
Natural Geodata PLLC

(828) 278-7498 | www.naturalgeodata.com

https://www.naturalgeodata.com/
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Ryals, Scott <scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 9:51 AM
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>
Cc: "LaFond, Caroline" <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov>

Hi Josh,

 

You will need to contact our Ashville regional Office for this information as I do not have it
here.  I have copied the regional supervisor.

 

From: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>  
Sent: Monday, February 1, 2021 9:07 AM 
To: Ryals, Scott <scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov> 
Subject: [External] LUST TRUST incident files

 

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an
attachment to Report Spam.

[Quoted text hidden]

LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 10:16 AM
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Josh,

 

Please find attached the files that are available electronically for Inc#13746.

 

If you need something specific that is not attached then please let me know.

 

Thanks

Caroline

 

 

mailto:josh@naturalgeodata.com
mailto:scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov
mailto:report.spam@nc.gov
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[Quoted text hidden]

7 attachments

AS-1323_13746_M_DENR_19940923_PhoneLogs.pdf 
104K

AS-1323_13746_CA_RPTS_19941012_CSAworkPlan.pdf 
162K

AS-1323_13746_CA_RPTS_19950224_SoilGas.pdf 
296K

AS-1323_13746_CA_SAR_19941024.pdf 
330K

AS-1323_13746_CA_UST-61_19950328.pdf 
253K

AS-1323_13746_G_NORR_19950329_SoilCert.pdf 
86K

AS-1323_13746_G_NORR_19960712.pdf 
30K

LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 10:21 AM
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Josh,

 

The remaining incident files are open incidents that are hard copies at the office.

If I have time today while I’m in the office I will see if I can scan them and email to you.

 

Thanks

Caroline

 

 

From: Ryals, Scott <scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov>  
Sent: Monday, February 01, 2021 9:51 AM 
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> 
Cc: LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> 

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775e2b105d2f21e&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775e2b105d2f21e&attid=0.2&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775e2b105d2f21e&attid=0.3&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775e2b105d2f21e&attid=0.4&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775e2b105d2f21e&attid=0.5&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775e2b105d2f21e&attid=0.6&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775e2b105d2f21e&attid=0.7&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
mailto:scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov
mailto:josh@naturalgeodata.com
mailto:caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov
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Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 11:55 AM
To: "Ryals, Scott" <scott.ryals@ncdenr.gov>

Thanks much Scott, Caroline is on it.
[Quoted text hidden]

Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 12:48 PM
To: "LaFond, Caroline" <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov>

Excellent, thanks for your help Caroline.  I left Dan a message about another site that is currently open and is believed to
be (by some of the surrounding property owners) the source of some petroleum staining they've seen on site.  There was
an LSA due in October of 2020, just wondering if a report is working it's way through the system or if the LSA was never
done.  It's topographically higher and very close to this proposed community park.  Info is below:

LAST Database
Name: Zeigler Residence
Address: 101 Hawthorne Ave, Swannanoa, NC 28778
UST #: AS-88467
Incident #: 95808

This is where I'd say I'm happy to do a file review due to the number of sites, but understand you guys may not be
allowing that with COVID.  

Best,
Josh
[Quoted text hidden]

LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 1:02 PM
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>
Cc: "Murphy, Dan" <dan.murphy@ncdenr.gov>

Josh,

 

Attached is the LSA for Dan’s site.

 

I’m working on scanning the documents so I’ll email once complete.

Caroline

 

[Quoted text hidden]

AS-88467_95808_CA_LSA_20201031.pdf 
6955K

Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 3:16 PM
To: "LaFond, Caroline" <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775ec2648436042&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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Got it, I appreciate that.  I spoke with Dan a few minutes ago and he helped point me in the right direction but let me know
that Mike retired recently ( I believe this was Mike Streeters project).  My questions:

1.  To have the whole picture, may I please have a copy of the initial site assessment as well (referenced in the NOV)?  
2.  Has a decision been made with regards to accepting Roberts request for an NFA w NRP for the site?  I don't mind
talking to him personally about his rationale but want to know your take on it first.

Best,
Josh

[Quoted text hidden]

LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 4:10 PM
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Josh,

 

Attached is the entire file for that site.

 

According to Mike’s notes in the database the site could be closed out with an NRP for soil.

Doesn’t appear that Groundwater was sampled though.    

 

Thanks

[Quoted text hidden]

7 attachments

AS-88467_95808_G_NORR_20201105_.pdf 
36K

AS-88467_95808_CA_IAR_20200709.pdf 
5243K

AS-88467_95808_CA_LSA_20201031.pdf 
6955K

AS-88467_95808_CA_UST-62_20200331.pdf 
239K

AS-88467_95808_G_C_20200402.pdf 
200K

AS-88467_95808_G_C_20200403.pdf 
84K

AS-88467_95808_G_NORR_20200721.pdf 
44K

Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 4:55 PM
To: "LaFond, Caroline" <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov>

Thanks for all this Caroline, that makes sense with the bedrock encountered.  My client wanted to meet me during the site
walk Wednesday and wanted to discuss this incident specifically.  I believe there's just two more incidents and that'll do it,
Fred Moody (13746) and Mcnees (41343).

Best,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f6f36b8276cd&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f6f36b8276cd&attid=0.2&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f6f36b8276cd&attid=0.3&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f6f36b8276cd&attid=0.4&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f6f36b8276cd&attid=0.5&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f6f36b8276cd&attid=0.6&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=1775f6f36b8276cd&attid=0.7&disp=attd&safe=1&zw


2/8/2021 Natural Geodata PLLC Mail - LUST TRUST incident files

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4062709856&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar9178370931858824461&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-50539733… 6/8

Josh  
[Quoted text hidden]

LaFond, Caroline <caroline.lafond@ncdenr.gov> Wed, Feb 3, 2021 at 12:38 PM
To: Josh Feierstein <josh@naturalgeodata.com>

Hi Josh,

 

Please find attached the entire file for Inc#41343. It was closed out in 2015.

[Quoted text hidden]

14 attachments

AS-4260-DENR-2015-JUN-25 9p.tif 
354K

AS-4260-DENR-2015-JUL-14 2p.tif 
80K

AS-4260-DENR-2015-JUN-15 4p.tif 
113K

AS-4260-DENR-2015-JUN-22 6p.tif 
275K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=17768f93fcaf6f4e&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=17768f93fcaf6f4e&attid=0.2&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=17768f93fcaf6f4e&attid=0.3&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=17768f93fcaf6f4e&attid=0.4&disp=attd&safe=1&zw


2/8/2021 Natural Geodata PLLC Mail - LUST TRUST incident files

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4062709856&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar9178370931858824461&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-50539733… 7/8

AS-4260-RP-2015-JUL-09 11p.tif 
504K

AS-4260-RP-2015-JUN-21 45p.tif 
1754K

AS-4260-RP-2015-MAY-26 5p.tif 
188K

AS-4260-RP-2015-MAY-29 17p.tif 
550K

AS-4260-RP-2015-MAY-29-2 15p.tif 
472K

41343 McNees LSA GW FA25018 14p.PDF 
262K

41343 McNees LSA GW FA25213 10p.PDF 
244K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=17768f93fcaf6f4e&attid=0.8&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=17768f93fcaf6f4e&attid=0.9&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=17768f93fcaf6f4e&attid=0.10&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=17768f93fcaf6f4e&attid=0.12&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=17768f93fcaf6f4e&attid=0.5&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=17768f93fcaf6f4e&attid=0.6&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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41343 McNees LSA Soil FA25017 22p.PDF 
280K

McNees-IAAR-FA24299 92p.pdf 
439K

McNees-UST-61 4p.pdf 
1057K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=4062709856&view=att&th=17768f93fcaf6f4e&attid=0.7&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

99999 HAWTHORNE AVE
SWANNANOA, NC 28778

COORDINATES

35.6087250 - 35˚ 36’ 31.41’’Latitude (North): 
82.3883910 - 82˚ 23’ 18.20’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
374245.5UTM X (Meters): 
3941239.8UTM Y (Meters): 
2238 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5948508 OTEEN, NCTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

5948504 MONTREAT, NCNortheast Map:
2013Version Date:

5948468 BLACK MOUNTAIN, NCSoutheast Map:
2013Version Date:

5947755 CRAGGY PINNACLE, NCNorthwest Map:
2013Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20141009Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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17 MOORE GENERAL HOSP FUDS Higher 3579, 0.678, ENE

16 BEACON MANUFACTURING 2425 US HWY 70 SHWS Lower 3485, 0.660, SW

15 BERRY’S GARDEN CENTE 2573 US HWY 70 LAST Lower 2476, 0.469, SSE

14 JERNIGAN RENTAL HOME 155 EDWARDS AVE. LAST, IMD Lower 2379, 0.451, SSW

C13 MCNEES (CONNIE) PROP 144 EASTWOOD AVENUE LUST, INST CONTROL, IMD Higher 2237, 0.424, ENE

C12 MCNEES (CONNIE) PROP 144 EAST WOOD AVENUE LUST TRUST Higher 2237, 0.424, ENE

B11 REDMON’S TEXACO 434 HW 70 LUST, LAST, LUST TRUST Lower 2021, 0.383, SW

B10 REDMON TEXACO 434 HWY 70/P.O. BOX LUST, IMD Lower 2021, 0.383, SW

9 CAROLINA READY MIX & 606 US HIGHWAY 70 LUST, IMD Lower 1910, 0.362, SE

8 JERRY ROBINSON RESID 509 WILSON AVENUE LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Higher 1864, 0.353, North

7 F AND J 4 501 OLD US HIGHWAY 7 LUST, UST, IMD, Financial Assurance Lower 1579, 0.299, SW

A6 FRED MOODY RESIDENCE 409 WILSON AVENUE LUST TRUST Higher 1447, 0.274, North

A5 FRED MOODY RESIDENCE 407 WILSON AVE LUST, IMD Higher 1415, 0.268, North

4 COTE PROPERTY (LORET 222 ALEXANDER AVE LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Higher 1165, 0.221, ESE

3 FISHER RESIDENCE 225 NORTHWEST AVENUE LAST, IMD Higher 837, 0.159, North

2 ASAP INC 114 ALEXANDER AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 419, 0.079, SSE

1 ZEIGLER RESIDENCE 101 HAWTHORNE AVENUE LAST Higher 190, 0.036, SW

Reg MONEY - WORTH NC HSDS Same 4438, 0.841, SE

Reg SWANNANOA LDFL NC HSDS Same 3551, 0.673, South

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
99999 HAWTHORNE AVE
SWANNANOA, NC  28778

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF List of Solid Waste Facilities
DEBRIS Solid Waste Active Disaster Debris Sites Listing
OLI Old Landfill Inventory
LCID Land-Clearing and Inert Debris (LCID) Landfill Notifications

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Database
AST AST Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Projects Inventory

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Center Listing
HIST LF Solid Waste Facility Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Incident Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Air Quality Permit Listing
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Sites
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
NPDES NPDES Facility Location Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
AOP Animal Operation Permits Listing
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SEPT HAULERS Permitted Septage Haulers Listing
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
CCB Coal Ash Structural Fills (CCB) Listing
PCSRP Petroleum-Contaminated Soil Remediation Permits

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

NC HSDS: The Hazardous Substance Disposal Sites list contains locations of uncontrolled and
unregulated hazardous waste sites. The file contains sites on the national priority list as well as the state
priority list. The data source is the North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and Analysis.

     A review of the NC HSDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2011 has revealed that there are 2
     NC HSDS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SWANNANOA LDFL    S 1/2 - 1 (0.673 mi.) 0 8
     MONEY - WORTH    SE 1/2 - 1 (0.841 mi.) 0 8
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environment & Natural Resources’
Inactive Hazardous Sites Program.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/04/2020 has revealed that there is 1 SHWS
     site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEACON MANUFACTURING   2425 US HWY 70 SW 1/2 - 1 (0.660 mi.) 16 52
Facility Id: NCN000407672

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST: A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

     A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/30/2020 has revealed that there are 5
     LAST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ZEIGLER RESIDENCE   101 HAWTHORNE AVENUE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) 1 8
Incident Number: 95808

     FISHER RESIDENCE   225 NORTHWEST AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 3 10
Close Out: 11/15/2017
Incident Number: 86933
Current Status: C

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     REDMON’S TEXACO   434 HW 70 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) B11 40
Close Out: 03/21/2000
Incident Number: 85632
Current Status: A

     JERNIGAN RENTAL HOME   155 EDWARDS AVE. SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) 14 47
Incident Number: 19484
Current Status: C

     BERRY’S GARDEN CENTE   2573 US HWY 70 SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.469 mi.) 15 50
Incident Number: 89261
Current Status: C

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incidents Management Database contains an inventory
of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environment, &
Natural Resources’ Incidents by Address.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/30/2020 has revealed that there are 8
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     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COTE PROPERTY (LORET   222 ALEXANDER AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) 4 13
Product Type: PETROLEUM
Incident Number: 41084
Current Status: File Located in House

     FRED MOODY RESIDENCE   407 WILSON AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) A5 16
Incident Phase: Response
Product Type: PETROLEUM
Incident Number: 13746
Current Status: File Located in House

     JERRY ROBINSON RESID   509 WILSON AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) 8 30
Product Type: PETROLEUM
Incident Number: 28476
Current Status: File Located in House

     MCNEES (CONNIE) PROP   144 EASTWOOD AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) C13 44
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Product Type: PETROLEUM
Incident Number: 41343
Current Status: File Located in Archives

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     F AND J 4   501 OLD US HIGHWAY 7 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) 7 21
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Product Type: PETROLEUM
Incident Number: 28674
Incident Number: 9700
Current Status: File Located in Archives
Current Status: File Located in House

     CAROLINA READY MIX &   606 US HIGHWAY 70 SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) 9 33
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Product Type: PETROLEUM
Incident Number: 41571
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     REDMON TEXACO   434 HWY 70/P.O. BOX SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) B10 36
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Product Type: PETROLEUM
Incident Number: 12227
Current Status: File Located in House

     REDMON’S TEXACO   434 HW 70 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) B11 40
Incident Phase: Response
Product Type: PETROLEUM
Incident Number: 22037
Current Status: File Located in House
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LUST TRUST: This database contains information about claims against the State Trust Funds for
reimbursements for expenses incurred while remediating Leaking USTs.

     A review of the LUST TRUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2020 has revealed that there are
     5 LUST TRUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COTE PROPERTY (LORET   222 ALEXANDER AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) 4 13
Site ID: 41084

     FRED MOODY RESIDENCE   409 WILSON AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.274 mi.) A6 20
Site ID: 13746

     JERRY ROBINSON RESID   509 WILSON AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) 8 30
Site ID: 28476

     MCNEES (CONNIE) PROP   144 EAST WOOD AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) C12 43
Site ID: 41343

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     REDMON’S TEXACO   434 HW 70 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) B11 40
Site ID: 22037

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: No Further Action Sites With Land Use Restrictions Monitoring.

     A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/04/2020 has revealed that there
     is 1 INST CONTROL site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCNEES (CONNIE) PROP   144 EASTWOOD AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) C13 44

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

IMD: Incident Management Database.

     A review of the IMD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/30/2020 has revealed that there are 9 IMD
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FISHER RESIDENCE   225 NORTHWEST AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 3 10
Facility Id: 86933

     COTE PROPERTY (LORET   222 ALEXANDER AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) 4 13
Facility Id: 41084

     FRED MOODY RESIDENCE   407 WILSON AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) A5 16
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Facility Id: 13746

     JERRY ROBINSON RESID   509 WILSON AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) 8 30
Facility Id: 28476

     MCNEES (CONNIE) PROP   144 EASTWOOD AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) C13 44
Facility Id: 41343

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     F AND J 4   501 OLD US HIGHWAY 7 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) 7 21
Facility Id: 9700
Facility Id: 28674

     CAROLINA READY MIX &   606 US HIGHWAY 70 SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) 9 33
Facility Id: 41571

     REDMON TEXACO   434 HWY 70/P.O. BOX SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) B10 36
Facility Id: 12227

     JERNIGAN RENTAL HOME   155 EDWARDS AVE. SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) 14 47
Facility Id: 19484

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/29/2020 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOORE GENERAL HOSP    ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.678 mi.) 17 52

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ASAP INC   114 ALEXANDER AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) 2 10
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

SWANNANOA DJJDP PROPERTY  SHWS
MONEY-WORTH, INC.  OLI

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4PB42XPvEB3G2zl2s2XmI9LavAkEXx6xV3RnGcV24uzRnlbI3hIsQa2Kj47VmwUIml6b6LL0aMIBMNAJdkTu4qqXpKxHA4DpPLiBvP2602p3XXY8B5vlbE0a2QP3zjGzE3cyz07lAm4lUsDr2b8BLMmXZIBA4ulLXpacO3GvAmPkoD4HJPryB733Ij2zCXfa2zVv7XEvV8hY3UkGM453fzJDlaQ6tJs0W2fqB.Fm9NI8F438LOjawkAdzAnRk.X9Q8XUBxua1NZxRBV494u3RnenLeuOGcHeVt24cWP3sBl.3wV2hZXvs2dAvshENEUP33p3GOX36kz2QlBk4wzsch2f37svmetIDB8rFL26aB79nAAwgkfE60aXrVxK3AVWxlWVdG6Q4RltnEmAGwcsvVbQ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4PB42XPvEB3G2zl2s2XmI9LavAkEXx6xV3RnGcV24uzRnlbI3hIsQa2Kj47VmwUIml6b6LL0aMIBMNAJdkTu4qqXpKxHA4DpPLiBvP2602p3XXY8B5vlbE0a2QP3zjGzE3cyz07lAm4lUsDr2b8BLMmXZIBA4ulLXpacO3GvAmPkoD4HJPryB733Ij2zCXfa2zVv7XEvV8hY3UkGM453fzJDlaQ6tJs0W2fqB.Fm9NI8F438LOjawkAdzAnRk.X9Q8XUBxua1NZxRBV494u3RnenLeuOGcHeVt24cWP3sBl.3wV2hZXvs2dAvshENEUP33p3GOX36kz2QlBk3wzsch2f32svmetIDB8rFL26aB75nAAwgkfE20aXrVxK35VWxlWVdG3Q4RltnEmAGwcsvVbQ2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000NC HSDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OLI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LCID

TC6349287.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    5  NR   NR      3      1    1 0.500LAST
    8  NR   NR      7      1    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    5  NR   NR      4      1    0 0.500LUST TRUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    9  NR   NR      7      2    0 0.500IMD

TC6349287.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAOP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSEPT HAULERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

TC6349287.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CCB
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PCSRP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   33    0    4   22    5    2    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC6349287.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             40483.61199Area of feature in internal units squared:
                                             819.379165018Length of feature in internal units:
                                             422Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites:
                                             689379.125Y-value coordinate in feet:
                                             993642.3125X-value coordinate in feet:
                                             819.37927246Total perimeter in coverage units:
                                             40483.625Total area in coverage units:
                                             Not reportedSuperfun Number:
                                             1Site Type:
                                             Not reportedCity:
                                             Not reportedAddress:
                                             SWANNANOA LDFLName:

HSDS:

3551 ft.
1/2-1
South , NC  
Region    N/A
HSDS NC HSDSSWANNANOA LDFL S102442542

                                             6969.85642807Area of feature in internal units squared:
                                             378.416368479Length of feature in internal units:
                                             420Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites:
                                             690188.625Y-value coordinate in feet:
                                             996639.5X-value coordinate in feet:
                                             378.41638183Total perimeter in coverage units:
                                             6969.85986328Total area in coverage units:
                                             Not reportedSuperfun Number:
                                             1Site Type:
                                             Not reportedCity:
                                             Not reportedAddress:
                                             MONEY - WORTHName:

HSDS:

4438 ft.
1/2-1
SE , NC  
Region    N/A
HSDS NC HSDSMONEY - WORTH S102442541

          03/24/2020Date Occur:
          03/24/2020Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          21Source Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          95808Incident Number:
          AS-88467UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:
          SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
          101 HAWTHORNE AVENUEAddress:
          ZEIGLER RESIDENCEName:

LAST:

190 ft.
0.036 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2262 ft.

 

< 1/8 SWANNANOA, NC  28778
SW 101 HAWTHORNE AVENUE    N/A
1 LASTZEIGLER RESIDENCE S126349787

TC6349287.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   be ongoing for some time
                                   Leak from piping for two 550-gal ASTs manifolded together. Appears toDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   95808Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          groundwater sampling required). Due October 31, 2020.
          be ongoing for some time. LSA required (no monitoring well or
          Leak from piping for two 550-gal ASTs manifolded together. Appears toComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   Swannanoa, NC 28778RP City,St,Zip:
                                   101 Hawthorne DriveRP Address:
                                   8283012529Telephone:
                                   Carl & Sharon ZeiglerContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   MESRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.60796 -82.38946Lat/Long Decimal:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          Not reportedError Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          Not reportedReel Num:
          Not reportedCD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          Not reportedCurrent Status:
          Not reportedRelease Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          Not reportedFlag1:
          YesFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   URisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:
                                   NCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          Not reportedCleanup:

ZEIGLER RESIDENCE  (Continued) S126349787
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PSource Type:
                                   BSource:
                                   4Cause:
                                   4Release Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   YSamples Taken By:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Number:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:

ZEIGLER RESIDENCE  (Continued) S126349787

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1995     ASAP INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1994     ASAP INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

419 ft.
0.079 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2240 ft.

 

< 1/8 SWANNANOA, NC  28778
SSE 114 ALEXANDER AVE    N/A
2 EDR Hist CleanerASAP INC 1019931946

          1Source Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          86933Incident Number:
          AS-86933UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:
          SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
          225 NORTHWEST AVENUEAddress:
          FISHER RESIDENCEName:

LAST:

837 ft.
0.159 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2283 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SWANNANOA, NC  28778
North IMD225 NORTHWEST AVENUE    N/A
3 LASTFISHER RESIDENCE S106349493
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   86933Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          PROCESSING******
          for more details JCA. ****ALL FILES ON S LASERFICHE FOR
          Incident closed out after file review 11/15/2017 see Memo to the file
          Diesel like fuel seeps into drain, but no source has been determinedComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   Unknown UnknownContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   JCARegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.61118 -82.38766Lat/Long Decimal:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          YesFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          60Site Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   Not reportedCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   Not reportedTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          11/15/2017Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          Not reportedCleanup:
          04/17/2000Date Occur:
          04/17/2000Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:

FISHER RESIDENCE  (Continued) S106349493
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedLocation:
Other inorganicsType:
UnknownSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
Not ReportedOperation:
Not ReportedOwnership:
NCOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Unknown, UnknownOperator:
Diesel like fuel seeps into drain, but no source has been determined.Incident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
No data entered (data entry person submitted a blank fieldGW Contam:
3/4/2004Submit Date:
4/17/2000Date Occurred:
86933Facility ID:
ASHRegion:
SWANNANOACity:
225 NORTHWEST AVENUEAddress:
FISHER RESIDENCEName:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   COIncident Phase:
                                   11/15/2017Last Modified:

                                   0Source Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Number:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   60ESite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   0Operation Type:
                                   0Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:

FISHER RESIDENCE  (Continued) S106349493

TC6349287.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Not reportedIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedFacility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               NODGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
QQDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
EPriority Code:
60Site Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:

FISHER RESIDENCE  (Continued) S106349493

                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
                                   Not reportedClose Out:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request:
                                   03/06/2013Cleanup:
                                   02/05/2013Date Occur:
                                   03/06/2013Date Reported:
                                   PETROLEUMProduct Type:
                                   Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SoilContamination Type:
                                   41084Incident Number:
                                   AS-3975UST Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility ID:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
                                   222 ALEXANDER AVEAddress:
                                   COTE PROPERTY (LORETTA)Name:

LUST:

1165 ft.
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2238 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 IMDSWANNANOA, NC  28778
ESE LUST TRUST222 ALEXANDER AVE    N/A
4 LUSTCOTE PROPERTY (LORETTA) S113193333

TC6349287.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   N7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   SINGLETON ENV.
                                   A 550 GALLON HEATING OIL UST CAUSED A RELEASE, UST-61 SUBMITTED BYDescription Of Incident:
                                   3/6/2013Date Reported:
                                   2/5/2013Date Occurred:
                                   41084Facility Id:

PIRF:

                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   ANCHORAGE, AK 99511RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 110296RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   JACQUIE COTE SUTER POAContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   JCARegional Officer Project Mgr:
                                   Not reportedTestlat:
                                   35.6065 -82.3841Lat/Long Decimal:
                                   FalseValid:
                                   NError Code:
                                   0Error Flag:
                                   FalseRPOP:
                                   TrueRPOW:
                                   0Reel Num:
                                   0CD Num:
                                   FalseRPL:
                                   4PETOPT:
                                   Not reportedRBCA GW:
                                   File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
                                   0Release Detection:
                                   Not reportedLUR Filed:
                                   NoFlag1:
                                   NoFlag:
                                   UnknownMTBE1:
                                   NoMTBE:
                                   Not reportedLand Use:
                                   Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
                                   Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
                                   0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NON REGULATEDTank Regulated Status:

COTE PROPERTY (LORETTA)  (Continued) S113193333
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Not reportedOperator:
SINGLETON ENV.
A 550 GALLON HEATING OIL UST CAUSED A RELEASE, UST-61 SUBMITTED BYIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Not reportedGW Contam:
2013-03-06 00:00:00Submit Date:
2013-02-05 00:00:00Date Occurred:
41084Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:
SWANNANOACity:
222 ALEXANDER AVEAddress:
COTE PROPERTY (LORETTA)Name:

IMD:

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Law 2010-154. [CGS 10/22/13]
                 would have been 5K + 10% as this is receiving 100% because of Session
                 Noncommercial; 100% eligible; $0 deductible. Track this as a site thatSite Note:
                 41084Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:
                 SWANNANOA, NCCity,State,Zip:
                 222 ALEXANDER AVEAddress:
                 COTE PROPERTY (LORETTA)Name:

LUST TRUST:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   3Cause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:

COTE PROPERTY (LORETTA)  (Continued) S113193333

TC6349287.2s   Page 15
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Not reportedIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedFacility ID:
               Not reportedAgency:
               Not reportedGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -82.384113999999997Longitude:
               35.606524999999998Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
NSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
Not reportedDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Heating OilType:
Not reportedSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:

COTE PROPERTY (LORETTA)  (Continued) S113193333

                                   AS-1323UST Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility ID:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
                                   407 WILSON AVEAddress:
                                   FRED MOODY RESIDENCEName:

LUST:

1415 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.268 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2319 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SWANNANOA, NC  28778
North IMD407 WILSON AVE    N/A
A5 LUSTFRED MOODY RESIDENCE S105958752

TC6349287.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   MRS. FRED MOODYOwner/Operator:
                                   RELEASE RESULTING FROM A HOME HEATING OIL TANK.Description Of Incident:
                                   4/3/1995Date Reported:
                                   9/22/1994Date Occurred:
                                   13746Facility Id:

PIRF:

                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   LOW SITE REVIEW 10/98 CAN NOT CLOSE OUTComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28778RP City,St,Zip:
                                   409 WILSON AVENUERP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   Not reportedContact Person:
                                   MRS. FRED MOODYCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   JCARegional Officer Project Mgr:
                                   Not reportedTestlat:
                                   35.6134 -82.3889Lat/Long Decimal:
                                   FalseValid:
                                   Not reportedError Code:
                                   0Error Flag:
                                   FalseRPOP:
                                   FalseRPOW:
                                   0Reel Num:
                                   0CD Num:
                                   FalseRPL:
                                   4PETOPT:
                                   Not reportedRBCA GW:
                                   File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
                                   0Release Detection:
                                   Not reportedLUR Filed:
                                   NoFlag1:
                                   NoFlag:
                                   UnknownMTBE1:
                                   Not reportedMTBE:
                                   Not reportedLand Use:
                                   Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
                                   Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
                                   25 ESite Priority:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
                                   Not reported# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NON REGULATEDTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
                                   Not reportedClose Out:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request:
                                   09/23/1994Cleanup:
                                   09/22/1994Date Occur:
                                   09/23/1994Date Reported:
                                   PETROLEUMProduct Type:
                                   Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SoilContamination Type:
                                   13746Incident Number:

FRED MOODY RESIDENCE  (Continued) S105958752
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Heating OilType:
Not reportedSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
MRS. FRED MOODYOperator:
RELEASE RESULTING FROM A HOME HEATING OIL TANK.Incident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Not reportedGW Contam:
1995-04-03 00:00:00Submit Date:
1994-09-22 00:00:00Date Occurred:
13746Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:
SWANNANOACity:
407 WILSON AVEAddress:
FRED MOODY RESIDENCEName:

IMD:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   ResponseIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   M84QRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   25 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   4/15/1998Priority Update:
                                   25 ESite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:

FRED MOODY RESIDENCE  (Continued) S105958752

TC6349287.2s   Page 18

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_NC_DEQ&program_id=AS-1323


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedQty Lost 1:
HEATING OILMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
SWANNANOA, NC 28778-Oper City,St,Zip:
SWANNANOAOperator City:
409 WILSON AVENUEOperator Address:
MRS. FRED MOODYOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Not reportedOperator:
RELEASE RESULTING FROM A HOME HEATING OIL TANK.Incident Desc:
YesSoil Contam:
No Groundwater Contamination detectedGW Contam:
4/3/1995Submit Date:
9/22/1994Date Occurred:
13746Facility ID:
ASHRegion:
SWANNANOACity:
407 WILSON AVEAddress:
FRED MOODY RESIDENCEName:

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               13746Facility ID:
               Not reportedAgency:
               Not reportedGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -82.388980399999994Longitude:
               35.613473599999999Latitude:
               M84Q5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Soil SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
Not reportedDem Contact:
1998-04-15 00:00:00Priority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
25 ESite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
ResidenceLocation:

FRED MOODY RESIDENCE  (Continued) S105958752
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               13746Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               NODGPS:
               82.3875Longitude Decimal:
               35.6052777777778Latitude Decimal:
               822315Longitude Number:
               353619Latitude Number:
               -82.3875Longitude:
               35.60527777Latitude:
               M84Q5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Soil SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
JCADem Contact:
4/15/1998Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
25 ESite Priority:
LRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:

FRED MOODY RESIDENCE  (Continued) S105958752

                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 LowPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 13746Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:
                 SWANNANOA, NCCity,State,Zip:
                 409 WILSON AVENUEAddress:
                 FRED MOODY RESIDENCEName:

LUST TRUST:

1447 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.274 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2321 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SWANNANOA, NC  
North 409 WILSON AVENUE    N/A
A6 LUST TRUSTFRED MOODY RESIDENCE S101525182

TC6349287.2s   Page 20



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:

FRED MOODY RESIDENCE  (Continued) S101525182

                                   PATTERSON-UNRUH CORPORATIONCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   DMERegional Officer Project Mgr:
                                   Not reportedTestlat:
                                   35.6046 -82.3918Lat/Long Decimal:
                                   FalseValid:
                                   NError Code:
                                   0Error Flag:
                                   TrueRPOP:
                                   TrueRPOW:
                                   0Reel Num:
                                   0CD Num:
                                   FalseRPL:
                                   3PETOPT:
                                   Not reportedRBCA GW:
                                   File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
                                   0Release Detection:
                                   02/18/2009LUR Filed:
                                   NoFlag1:
                                   YesFlag:
                                   UnknownMTBE1:
                                   NoMTBE:
                                   ResidentialLand Use:
                                   Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
                                   Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
                                   0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   REGULATEDTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
                                   02/02/2009Close Out:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request:
                                   11/06/2008Cleanup:
                                   10/31/2008Date Occur:
                                   11/04/2008Date Reported:
                                   PETROLEUMProduct Type:
                                   Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SoilContamination Type:
                                   28674Incident Number:
                                   AS-3531UST Number:
                                   00-0-000Facility ID:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
                                   501 OLD HWY 70Address:
                                   F & J #4 SWANNANOAName:

LUST:

1579 ft.
0.299 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2195 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 IMDSWANNANOA, NC  28778
SW UST501 OLD US HIGHWAY 70    N/A
7 LUSTF AND J 4 U004139268
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   AS-824UST Number:
                                   0-011241Facility ID:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
                                   501 OLD US HIGHWAY 70Address:
                                   SWANNANOA EBLENName:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2/2/2009Last Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   GSource:
                                   7Cause:
                                   3Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   below soil to groundwater. No gw violations detected
                                   TPH-DRO detected at 12,000 ppm in one soil boring. Other soil boringsDescription Of Incident:
                                   11/4/2008Date Reported:
                                   10/31/2008Date Occurred:
                                   28674Facility Id:

PIRF:

                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   samples. MISSING PN. ****ALL FILES ON S LASERFICHE FOR PROCESSING****
                                   small tributary are within 500’, ARO has requested surface water
                                   aliphatics present above 2L, and since the Swannanoa River and a
                                   12/31/2008: LSA shows no GCL violations but some aromatics and
                                   vicinity of diesel ust. No groundwater violations detected.
                                   Phase II Environmental Site Assessment detected 12,000 ppm TPH-DRO inComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   ASHEVILLE, NC 28803RP City,St,Zip:
                                   1 FAIRVIEW RD.RP Address:
                                   8282747955Telephone:
                                   ROBERT S. PATTERSONContact Person:

F AND J 4  (Continued) U004139268

TC6349287.2s   Page 22

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_NC_DEQ&program_id=AS-3531


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   RICH PERKINSOwner/Operator:
                                   UPON REMOVAL OF 5 USTS, SOIL CONTAM. WAS CONFIRMED.Description Of Incident:
                                   1/29/1993Date Reported:
                                   9/14/1992Date Occurred:
                                   9700Facility Id:

PIRF:

                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   CLOSED 7/5/95Comments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   Not reportedRP City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   Not reportedContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   JCARegional Officer Project Mgr:
                                   Not reportedTestlat:
                                   35.6045 -82.3918Lat/Long Decimal:
                                   FalseValid:
                                   Not reportedError Code:
                                   0Error Flag:
                                   FalseRPOP:
                                   FalseRPOW:
                                   0Reel Num:
                                   6CD Num:
                                   FalseRPL:
                                   3PETOPT:
                                   Not reportedRBCA GW:
                                   File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
                                   0Release Detection:
                                   Not reportedLUR Filed:
                                   NoFlag1:
                                   NoFlag:
                                   UnknownMTBE1:
                                   Not reportedMTBE:
                                   Not reportedLand Use:
                                   Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
                                   Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
                                   Not reported# Of Supply Wells:
                                   REGULATEDTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
                                   07/05/1995Close Out:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request:
                                   06/05/1991Cleanup:
                                   06/05/1991Date Occur:
                                   06/05/1991Date Reported:
                                   PETROLEUMProduct Type:
                                   Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SoilContamination Type:
                                   9700Incident Number:

F AND J 4  (Continued) U004139268
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    5000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    03/01/1988Perm Close Date:
                    03/23/1969Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    -82.39200Longitude:
                    35.60453Latitude:
                    BuncombeFIPS County Desc:
                    SWANNANOA, NC 28778-2549Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    501 OLD US HWY 70Contact Address1:
                    KUMUD LLCContact:
                    00-0-0000004604Facility Id:
                    SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
                    501 OLD US HIGHWAY 70Address:
                    F AND J 4Name:

UST:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                                   7/5/1995Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   7/20/1995Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   Min_SoilSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:

F AND J 4  (Continued) U004139268
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    5000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    03/01/1988Perm Close Date:
                    03/23/1969Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Name:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    Ball Float ValveOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    03/18/1988Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    1ATank Id:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:

F AND J 4  (Continued) U004139268
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    03/18/1988Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    3ATank Id:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    03/01/1988Perm Close Date:
                    03/20/1981Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    3Tank Id:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Name:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    Ball Float ValveOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    03/18/1988Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    2ATank Id:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

F AND J 4  (Continued) U004139268

TC6349287.2s   Page 26

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_NC_DEQ&program_id=00-0-0000004604
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_NC_DEQ&program_id=00-0-0000004604
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_NC_DEQ&program_id=00-0-0000004604


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
RICH PERKINSOperator:
UPON REMOVAL OF 5 USTS, SOIL CONTAM. WAS CONFIRMED.Incident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Not reportedGW Contam:
1993-01-29 00:00:00Submit Date:
1992-09-14 00:00:00Date Occurred:
9700Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:
SWANNANOACity:
501 OLD US HIGHWAY 70Address:
SWANNANOA EBLENName:

IMD:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Name:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    Ball Float ValveOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    08/03/1998Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    4ATank Id:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Name:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    Ball Float ValveOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:

F AND J 4  (Continued) U004139268
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Not reportedOperator:
below soil to groundwater. No gw violations detected
TPH-DRO detected at 12,000 ppm in one soil boring. Other soil boringsIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Not reportedGW Contam:
2008-11-04 00:00:00Submit Date:
2008-10-31 00:00:00Date Occurred:
28674Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:
SWANNANOACity:
501 OLD HWY 70Address:
F & J #4 SWANNANOAName:

               1995-07-05 00:00:00Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               1995-07-20 00:00:00Last Modified:
               9700Facility ID:
               Not reportedAgency:
               Not reportedGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -82.391852999999998Longitude:
               35.604529999999997Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
Not reportedDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Not reportedSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:

F AND J 4  (Continued) U004139268
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedEnded Date:
                    Not reportedStarted Date:
                    Colony Insurance CompanyFinancial Responsibility Name:
                    Insurance & Risk RetensionFinancial Responsibility Desc:
                    1Region:
                    00-0-0000004604Facility ID:
                    SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
                    501 OLD US HIGHWAY 70Address:
                    F AND J 4Name:

NC Financial Assurance 1:

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               2009-02-02 00:00:00Last Modified:
               28674Facility ID:
               Not reportedAgency:
               Not reportedGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -82.391803999999993Longitude:
               35.604636999999997Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
Not reportedDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Not reportedSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:

F AND J 4  (Continued) U004139268
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   509 WILSON AVENUERP Address:
                                   8286651193Telephone:
                                   JERRY ROBINSONContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   MESRegional Officer Project Mgr:
                                   Not reportedTestlat:
                                   35.6144 -82.3879Lat/Long Decimal:
                                   TrueValid:
                                   NError Code:
                                   0Error Flag:
                                   TrueRPOP:
                                   TrueRPOW:
                                   0Reel Num:
                                   0CD Num:
                                   TrueRPL:
                                   4PETOPT:
                                   Not reportedRBCA GW:
                                   File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
                                   0Release Detection:
                                   Not reportedLUR Filed:
                                   NoFlag1:
                                   NoFlag:
                                   NoMTBE1:
                                   NoMTBE:
                                   Not reportedLand Use:
                                   Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
                                   1Phase Of LSA Req:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
                                   0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NON REGULATEDTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
                                   Not reportedClose Out:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request:
                                   01/02/2007Cleanup:
                                   11/30/2006Date Occur:
                                   01/02/2007Date Reported:
                                   PETROLEUMProduct Type:
                                   Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SoilContamination Type:
                                   28476Incident Number:
                                   AS-3313UST Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility ID:
                                   SWANNANOA, NCCity,State,Zip:
                                   509 WILSON AVENUEAddress:
                                   JERRY ROBINSON RESIDENCEName:

LUST:

1864 ft.
0.353 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2362 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 IMDSWANNANOA, NC  
North LUST TRUST509 WILSON AVENUE    N/A
8 LUSTJERRY ROBINSON RESIDENCE S108407752
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Noncommercial; 100% eligible; $0 deductible.[CGS 07/10/07]Site Note:
                 28476Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:
                 SWANNANOA, NCCity,State,Zip:
                 509 WILSON AVENUEAddress:
                 JERRY ROBINSON RESIDENCEName:

LUST TRUST:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   s7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   nWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Soil contamination detected during UST removalDescription Of Incident:
                                   1/2/2007Date Reported:
                                   11/30/2006Date Occurred:
                                   28476Facility Id:

PIRF:

                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   received 2/7/2007. LSA received 12/10/2007 - Low risk/residential.
                                   Soil contamination detected during UST removal. 20-Day reportComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28778RP City,St,Zip:

JERRY ROBINSON RESIDENCE  (Continued) S108407752
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Not reportedIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedFacility ID:
               Not reportedAgency:
               Not reportedGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -82.387972000000005Longitude:
               35.614417000000003Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
sSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
Not reportedDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Heating OilType:
Not reportedSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Not reportedOperator:
Soil contamination detected during UST removalIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Not reportedGW Contam:
2007-01-02 00:00:00Submit Date:
2006-11-30 00:00:00Date Occurred:
28476Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:
SWANNANOACity:
509 WILSON AVENUEAddress:
JERRY ROBINSON RESIDENCEName:

IMD:

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:

JERRY ROBINSON RESIDENCE  (Continued) S108407752
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:

JERRY ROBINSON RESIDENCE  (Continued) S108407752

                                   35.6038 -82.3835Lat/Long Decimal:
                                   FalseValid:
                                   NError Code:
                                   0Error Flag:
                                   TrueRPOP:
                                   TrueRPOW:
                                   0Reel Num:
                                   0CD Num:
                                   FalseRPL:
                                   5PETOPT:
                                   Not reportedRBCA GW:
                                   File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
                                   0Release Detection:
                                   Not reportedLUR Filed:
                                   NoFlag1:
                                   YesFlag:
                                   UnknownMTBE1:
                                   NoMTBE:
                                   ResidentialLand Use:
                                   Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
                                   Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
                                   0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NON REGULATEDTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
                                   10/05/2017Close Out:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request:
                                   08/14/2017Cleanup:
                                   08/14/2017Date Occur:
                                   09/29/2017Date Reported:
                                   PETROLEUMProduct Type:
                                   Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SoilContamination Type:
                                   41571Incident Number:
                                   AS-4524UST Number:
                                   N/AFacility ID:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
                                   606 US HIGHWAY 70Address:
                                   CAROLINA READY MIX & BUILDERS SUPPLYName:

LUST:

1910 ft.
0.362 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2185 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SWANNANOA, NC  28778
SE IMD606 US HIGHWAY 70    N/A
9 LUSTCAROLINA READY MIX & BUILDERS SUPPLY S121291021
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

CAROLINA READY MIX & BUILDERS SUPPLYName:
IMD:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   10/5/2017Last Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   7Cause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   5Type:
                                   5Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Release from 4,000-gal motor oil UST.Description Of Incident:
                                   9/29/2017Date Reported:
                                   8/14/2017Date Occurred:
                                   41571Facility Id:

PIRF:

                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   recommended. 10/5/17 - NFA Issued.
                                   Chromium > S-GW MSCCs which is considered background levels. NFA
                                   and submitted to lab on 08/14/17. Tank was in good condition.
                                   removed the 4,000-gallon tank in 08/17. Soil samples were collected
                                   **ALL FILES ON LASERFICHE** 10/2/17 -IAR received: Carolina ready mixComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28778RP City,St,Zip:
                                   606 OLD US HIGHWAY 70RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   Not reportedContact Person:
                                   CAROLINA READY MIXCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   CELRegional Officer Project Mgr:
                                   Not reportedTestlat:

CAROLINA READY MIX & BUILDERS SUPPLY  (Continued) S121291021
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               2017-10-05 00:00:00Last Modified:
               41571Facility ID:
               Not reportedAgency:
               Not reportedGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -82.383533999999997Longitude:
               35.603821000000003Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
Not reportedDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Other petroleum productType:
Not reportedSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
IndustrialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Not reportedOperator:
Release from 4,000-gal motor oil UST.Incident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Not reportedGW Contam:
2017-09-29 00:00:00Submit Date:
2017-08-14 00:00:00Date Occurred:
41571Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:
SWANNANOACity:
606 US HIGHWAY 70Address:

CAROLINA READY MIX & BUILDERS SUPPLY  (Continued) S121291021
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                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   Not reportedContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   JCARegional Officer Project Mgr:
                                   Not reportedTestlat:
                                   35.6005 -82.4022Lat/Long Decimal:
                                   FalseValid:
                                   Not reportedError Code:
                                   0Error Flag:
                                   FalseRPOP:
                                   FalseRPOW:
                                   0Reel Num:
                                   0CD Num:
                                   FalseRPL:
                                   Not reportedPETOPT:
                                   Not reportedRBCA GW:
                                   File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
                                   0Release Detection:
                                   Not reportedLUR Filed:
                                   NoFlag1:
                                   NoFlag:
                                   UnknownMTBE1:
                                   Not reportedMTBE:
                                   Not reportedLand Use:
                                   Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
                                   Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
                                   Not reported# Of Supply Wells:
                                   REGULATEDTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
                                   05/13/1994Close Out:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request:
                                   04/13/1994Cleanup:
                                   02/14/1994Date Occur:
                                   05/06/1994Date Reported:
                                   PETROLEUMProduct Type:
                                   Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SoilContamination Type:
                                   12227Incident Number:
                                   AS-1174UST Number:
                                   0-002756Facility ID:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
                                   434 HWY 70/P.O. BOX 26Address:
                                   REDMON TEXACOName:

LUST:

2021 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.383 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2194 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SWANNANOA, NC  28778
SW IMD434 HWY 70/P.O. BOX 26    N/A
B10 LUSTREDMON TEXACO S105764034
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Not reportedContact Phone:
JAMES REDMONOperator:
UPON REMOVAL UST MINOR SOIL CONTAM. WAS CONFIRMED.Incident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Not reportedGW Contam:
1994-05-06 00:00:00Submit Date:
1994-02-14 00:00:00Date Occurred:
12227Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:
SWANNANOACity:
434 HWY 70/P.O. BOX 26Address:
REDMON TEXACOName:

IMD:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                                   5/13/1994Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   6/15/1994Last Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   GSource:
                                   7Cause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Min_SoilSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   N7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   JAMES REDMONOwner/Operator:
                                   UPON REMOVAL UST MINOR SOIL CONTAM. WAS CONFIRMED.Description Of Incident:
                                   5/6/1994Date Reported:
                                   2/14/1994Date Occurred:
                                   12227Facility Id:

PIRF:

                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   CLOSED 5/13/94 FILE MISSING 9/25/02 WILL NOT BE ARCHIVEDComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   Not reportedRP City,St,Zip:

REDMON TEXACO  (Continued) S105764034
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YesSoil Contam:
No Groundwater Contamination detectedGW Contam:
5/31/1994Submit Date:
Not reportedDate Occurred:
12227Facility ID:
ASHRegion:
SWANNANOACity:
434 HWY 70/P.O. BOX 26Address:
REDMON TEXACOName:

               1994-05-13 00:00:00Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               1994-06-15 00:00:00Last Modified:
               12227Facility ID:
               Not reportedAgency:
               Not reportedGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -82.402221999999995Longitude:
               35.600555Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
NSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
Not reportedDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Not reportedSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:

REDMON TEXACO  (Continued) S105764034
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               1994-05-13 00:00:00Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               1994-06-15 00:00:00Last Modified:
               12227Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               NODGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
JCADem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
LRisk Site:
IndustrialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Not reportedOperator:
UPON REMOVAL UST MINOR SOIL CONTAM. WAS CONFIRMED.Incident Desc:

REDMON TEXACO  (Continued) S105764034
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   434 HIGHWAY 70RP Address:
                                   828-686-5567Telephone:
                                   REDMOND TEXACOContact Person:
                                   RON REDMONCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   MESRegional Officer Project Mgr:
                                   Not reportedTestlat:
                                   35.6005 -82.4022Lat/Long Decimal:
                                   FalseValid:
                                   Not reportedError Code:
                                   0Error Flag:
                                   FalseRPOP:
                                   FalseRPOW:
                                   0Reel Num:
                                   0CD Num:
                                   FalseRPL:
                                   Not reportedPETOPT:
                                   Not reportedRBCA GW:
                                   File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
                                   0Release Detection:
                                   Not reportedLUR Filed:
                                   NoFlag1:
                                   NoFlag:
                                   UnknownMTBE1:
                                   Not reportedMTBE:
                                   Not reportedLand Use:
                                   Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
                                   Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
                                   PSite Priority:
                                   04/13/2000NORR Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
                                   Not reported# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NON REGULATEDTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
                                   Not reportedClose Out:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request:
                                   01/13/2000Cleanup:
                                   01/13/2000Date Occur:
                                   01/13/2000Date Reported:
                                   PETROLEUMProduct Type:
                                   Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SoilContamination Type:
                                   22037Incident Number:
                                   AS-1871UST Number:
                                   0-034140Facility ID:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28878City,State,Zip:
                                   434 HW 70Address:
                                   REDMON’S TEXACOName:

LUST:

2021 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.383 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2194 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 LUST TRUSTSWANNANOA, NC  28878
SW LAST434 HW 70    N/A
B11 LUSTREDMON’S TEXACO S107504297
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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          Not reportedCleanup:
          11/18/1999Date Occur:
          11/22/1999Date Reported:
          NProduct Type:
          14Source Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          85632Incident Number:
          AS-85632UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:
          SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
          434 HIGHWAY 70Address:
          REDMONS TEXACO (AST)Name:

LAST:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   ResponseIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PIRFSource Code:
                                   M84PRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   7/31/2000Priority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   RON REDMONOwner/Operator:
                                   PHASE II INVESTIGATION CONFIRMED CONTAMINATION.Description Of Incident:
                                   7/31/2000Date Reported:
                                   1/13/2000Date Occurred:
                                   22037Facility Id:

PIRF:

                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   BUNCORP County:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28778RP City,St,Zip:

REDMON’S TEXACO  (Continued) S107504297
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedType:
                                   8Operation Type:
                                   5Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   85632Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          IS ISSUED.
          THERE IS ON GOING UST INVESTIGATION FOR THE SITE. NO CLOSURE LETTER
          TAKEN AT THE BOTTOM DID NOT SHOW ANY HIT WITH 8260 AND 8270 METHODS.
          OIL SPILL FROM AN AST (WASTE OIL TANK). AFTER EXCAVATION, SOIL SAMPLEComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   SWANNANOA, NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   434 HIGHWAY 70RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   RON REDMONContact Person:
                                   REDMONS TEXACOCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   Not reportedRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.60074 -82.40166Lat/Long Decimal:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          302CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          Not reportedPETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          ACurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          20Site Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   Not reportedCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   Not reportedTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          03/21/2000Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:

REDMON’S TEXACO  (Continued) S107504297
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 22037Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:
                 SWANANOA, NCCity,State,Zip:
                 434 HIGHWAY 70Address:
                 REDMON’S TEXACOName:

LUST TRUST:

                                   3/21/2000Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   COIncident Phase:
                                   5/4/2001Last Modified:

                                   0Source Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:
                                   0Wells Affected Number:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   20ESite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:

REDMON’S TEXACO  (Continued) S107504297

                 of $2,000 is reached. Then reimburse at 100%. [CGS 1/12/16]
                 reimburse 90% of subsequent approved costs until a maximum deductible
                 SCAN-------Noncommercial; first apply a $1,000 deductible thenSite Note:
                 41343Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:
                 SWANNANOA, NCCity,State,Zip:
                 144 EAST WOOD AVENUEAddress:
                 MCNEES (CONNIE) PROPERTYName:

LUST TRUST:

2237 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.424 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2262 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SWANNANOA, NC  
ENE 144 EAST WOOD AVENUE    N/A
C12 LUST TRUSTMCNEES (CONNIE) PROPERTY S118128465
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 2000Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:

MCNEES (CONNIE) PROPERTY  (Continued) S118128465

                                   FalseValid:
                                   NError Code:
                                   0Error Flag:
                                   FalseRPOP:
                                   FalseRPOW:
                                   0Reel Num:
                                   658CD Num:
                                   FalseRPL:
                                   4PETOPT:
                                   Not reportedRBCA GW:
                                   File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
                                   0Release Detection:
                                   06/22/2015LUR Filed:
                                   NoFlag1:
                                   NoFlag:
                                   NoMTBE1:
                                   NoMTBE:
                                   ResidentialLand Use:
                                   Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
                                   1Phase Of LSA Req:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
                                   0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NON REGULATEDTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
                                   07/14/2015Close Out:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request:
                                   05/11/2015Cleanup:
                                   05/11/2015Date Occur:
                                   05/26/2015Date Reported:
                                   PETROLEUMProduct Type:
                                   Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SoilContamination Type:
                                   41343Incident Number:
                                   AS-4260UST Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility ID:
                                   SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
                                   144 EASTWOOD AVENUEAddress:
                                   MCNEES (CONNIE) PROPERTYName:

LUST:

2237 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.424 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2262 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 IMDSWANNANOA, NC  28778
ENE INST CONTROL144 EASTWOOD AVENUE    N/A
C13 LUSTMCNEES (CONNIE) PROPERTY S120839859
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Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   7/14/2015Last Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   3Cause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   N7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   REMOVAL, CONTAMNITED SOIL WAS REMOVED AT THE TIME OF CLOSURE.
                                   RELEASE FROM A 550 GAL. HOME HEATING OIL UST DISCOVERED DURING THEDescription Of Incident:
                                   5/26/2015Date Reported:
                                   5/11/2015Date Occurred:
                                   41343Facility Id:

PIRF:

                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Conditional NFA issued. Final NFA 7/15/2015
                                   NRP For Soil only NORR Issued. 06/22/15 - NRP received and
                                   from MW GW < 2L. Recommends NFA with NRP for SOIL ONLY. 06/22/15 -
                                   installed to 30’ bls. DTW = 22’ Bls. GW Flow to SE. Soils collected
                                   6/22/15 - LSA: No WSWs, Unnamed tributary 140’ SE, no WHP. MWComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   ASHEVILLE, NC 28805RP City,St,Zip:
                                   2 ARCO ROADRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   CONNIE B. MCNEESContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   JCARegional Officer Project Mgr:
                                   Not reportedTestlat:
                                   35.6110 -82.3805Lat/Long Decimal:

MCNEES (CONNIE) PROPERTY  (Continued) S120839859
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Heating OilType:
Not reportedSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Not reportedOperator:
REMOVAL, CONTAMNITED SOIL WAS REMOVED AT THE TIME OF CLOSURE.
RELEASE FROM A 550 GAL. HOME HEATING OIL UST DISCOVERED DURING THEIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Not reportedGW Contam:
2015-05-26 00:00:00Submit Date:
2015-05-11 00:00:00Date Occurred:
41343Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:
SWANNANOACity:
144 EASTWOOD AVENUEAddress:
MCNEES (CONNIE) PROPERTYName:

IMD:

                                        694427.73666Y Coord:
                                        995405.71761X Coord:
                                        Not reportedPlat Date:
                                        Not reportedPlat:
                                        Recorded 6-21-2015Deed Date:
                                        Not reportedDeed:
                                        Notice and RestrictionInstrument:
                                        Not reportedPlat PG:
                                        Not reportedPlat BK:
                                        Not reportedDeed PG:
                                        Not reportedDeed BK:
                                        EffectiveInstrument Status:
                                        Not reportedPlant Reception Date:
                                        NoneCertification:
                                        Media Restrictions OnlyAllowed Use:
                                        Soil OnlyRestricted Media:
                                        6/21/2015Received Date:
                                        UST SystemContamination Source:
                                        Multi COCCOC:
                                        No Further ActionProject Status:
                                        Underground Storage Tank SectionDWM Program:
                                        Asheville Regional Office (828) 296-4500DWM Contact:
                                        6499Object ID:
                                        AS-4260Project Number:
                                        SWANNANOA, NCCity,State,Zip:
                                        144 EASTWOOD AVENUEAddress:
                                        MCNEES (CONNIE) PROPERTYName:

INST CONTROL:

MCNEES (CONNIE) PROPERTY  (Continued) S120839859
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               2015-07-14 00:00:00Last Modified:
               41343Facility ID:
               Not reportedAgency:
               Not reportedGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -82.380556999999996Longitude:
               35.611047999999997Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
NSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
Not reportedDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:

MCNEES (CONNIE) PROPERTY  (Continued) S120839859

                                   Not reportedTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          Not reportedCleanup:
          01/11/1999Date Occur:
          01/11/1999Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          14Source Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          19484Incident Number:
          AS-19484UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:
          SWANNONOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
          155 EDWARDS AVE.Address:
          JERNIGAN RENTAL HOMEName:

LAST:

2379 ft.
0.451 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2186 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SWANNONOA, NC  28778
SSW IMD155 EDWARDS AVE.    N/A
14 LASTJERNIGAN RENTAL HOME S103718032
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                                   0Wells Affected Number:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   20ESite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   5Operation Type:
                                   5Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   19484Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          TAKEN: 190 PPM DIESEL.
          AND DISPOSED OF. AT THE BOTTOM OF THE EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE WAS
          ABOUT 12 CUBIC YARD SOF CONYAMINATED SOIL WAS REMOVED FROM THE SITEComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   HENDERSONVILLE, NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   32 OLD QUARRY RD.RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   ROBERT JERNIGANContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   DPMRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.60222 -82.39305Lat/Long Decimal:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          20Site Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   Not reportedCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:

JERNIGAN RENTAL HOME  (Continued) S103718032
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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NoWells Affected:
QQDem Contact:
3/2/1999Priority Update:
EPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
NoRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Heating OilType:
Dredge SpoilSource:
NONEQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
HEATING OILMaterial:
IndustrialOperation:
FederalOwnership:
HENDERSONVILLE, NC 828-697-3631Oper City,St,Zip:
HENDERSONVILLEOperator City:
32 OLD QUARRY RD.Operator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
828-697-3631Contact Phone:
JERNIGAN, ROBERTOperator:
TAKEN: 190 PPM DIESEL.
AND DISPOSED OF. AT THE BOTTOM OF THE EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE WAS
ABOUT 12 CUBIC YARD SOF CONYAMINATED SOIL WAS REMOVED FROM THE SITEIncident Desc:
YesSoil Contam:
No data entered (data entry person submitted a blank fieldGW Contam:
1/27/1999Submit Date:
1/11/1999Date Occurred:
19484Facility ID:
ASHRegion:
SWANNONOACity:
155 EDWARDS AVE.Address:
JERNIGAN RENTAL HOMEName:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   REIncident Phase:
                                   2/6/2001Last Modified:

                                   0Source Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:

JERNIGAN RENTAL HOME  (Continued) S103718032
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Not reportedIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedFacility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               ESTGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               M84Q5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
NoneSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:

JERNIGAN RENTAL HOME  (Continued) S103718032

          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   URisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   Not reportedCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          Not reportedCleanup:
          08/07/2018Date Occur:
          08/07/2018Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          14Source Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          89261Incident Number:
          AS-88424UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:
          SWANNANOA, NC 28778City,State,Zip:
          2573 US HWY 70Address:
          BERRY’S GARDEN CENTERName:

LAST:

2476 ft.
0.469 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2186 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SWANNANOA, NC  28778
SSE 2573 US HWY 70    N/A
15 LASTBERRY’S GARDEN CENTER S123084187
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                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   1Release Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NSamples Taken By:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Number:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   8Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   89261Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          oil to soil. RP believes 200 +/- gallons of fuel was released.
          heating oil tank sabotage during robbery. Line cut releasing heatingComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   swannanoa, NC 28778RP City,St,Zip:
                                   2556 us hwy 70RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   sadie berryContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   ASHRegion:
                                   dpmRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.36039 -82.23069Lat/Long Decimal:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          YesFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:

BERRY’S GARDEN CENTER  (Continued) S123084187
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                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PSource Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:

BERRY’S GARDEN CENTER  (Continued) S123084187

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

                    On Screen Placement On Georeferenced MapGeolocation Method:
                    35.60142 / -82.39746Lat/Longitude:
                    NCN000407672EPAID:
                    SWANNANOA, NCCity,State,Zip:
                    2425 US HWY 70Address:
                    BEACON MANUFACTURINGName:

SHWS:

3485 ft.
0.660 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2182 ft.

 

1/2-1 SWANNANOA, NC  
SW 2425 US HWY 70    N/A
16 SHWSBEACON MANUFACTURING S118695796

                                        35.611388890000001Latitude:
                                        Not ListedNPL Status:
                                        YesHas Projects:
                                        EligibleEligibility:
                                        https://fudsportal.usace.army.mil/ems/ems/inventory/map/map?id=56378EMS Map Link:
                                        State GovernmentCurrent Owner:
                                        Properties with all projects at site closeoutStatus:
                                        Savannah District (SAS)USACE District:
                                        5088Object ID:
                                        BUNCOMBECounty:
                                        NCState:
                                        SWANNANOACity:
                                        I04NC0529FUDS Number:
                                        MOORE GENERAL HOSPFacility Name:
                                        10Congressional District Number:
                                        NC49799F487800Installation ID:
                                        04EPA Region:

FUDS:

3579 ft.
0.678 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2317 ft.

 

1/2-1 SWANNANOA, NC  
ENE    N/A
17 FUDSMOORE GENERAL HOSP 1009484306
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        56378Institutional ID:
                                        Not reportedFuture Program:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Program:
                                        74.799999999999997CTC:
                                        training of officers, nurses, and enlisted men.
                                        Utilized as a general hospital and a field hospital unit for theHistory:
                                        FOR A DEBIRS LANDFILL.
                                        1959 - PRESENT. THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IS NOW USING THIS LANDFILL
                                        1942-1947, VETERANS ADMING. 1947-1959, AND THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
                                        MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS WERE PUT IN THIS LANDFILL BY THE WAR DEPARTMENT
                                        HEADWATERS OF A STREAM. THERE ARE NO RECORDS ON THIS L ANDFILL.
                                        AT THE FORMER MOORE GENERAL HOSPITAL. PART OF THIS LANDFILL IS IN THE
                                        THERE IS A LANDFILL OF APPROX. 3 ACRES ASSICIATED WITH THE INCINERATORDescription:
                                        Not ListedNPL Status:
                                        Not reportedRAB:
                                        NC9799F4878Federal Facility ID:
                                        2013Fiscal Year:

FUDS Detail as of Jan 2015:

                                        -82.376111109999897Longitude:

MOORE GENERAL HOSP  (Continued) 1009484306
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

SWANNANOA           S110630318 MONEY-WORTH, INC. FROM SWANNANOA, NORTH ON ASHEV      OLI
SWANNANOA           S125674848 SWANNANOA DJJDP PROPERTY WOODLAND DR      SHWS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC6349287.2s     Page GR-4

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSDS:  Hazardous Substance Disposal Site
Locations of uncontrolled and unregulated hazardous waste sites. The file includes sites on the National Priority
List as well as those on the state priority list.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-754-6580
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Sites Inventory
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 09/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-0692
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS:  Solid Waste Active Disaster Debris Sites Listing
NCDEQ Division of Waste Management Solid Waste Section Temporary Disaster Debris Staging Site (TDDSS) Locations
which are available to be activated in a disaster or emergency.. Disaster Debris Sites can only be used for temporary
disaster debris storage if the site’s responsible party activates the site for use by notifying the NCDEQ DWM
Solid Waste Section staff during an emergency

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  919-707-8247
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OLI:  Old Landfill Inventory
Old landfill inventory location information. (Does not include no further action sites and other agency lead
sites).

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-4996
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LCID:  Land-Clearing and Inert Debris (LCID) Landfill Notifications
A list all of the Land-Clearing and Inert Debris (LCID) Landfill Notification facilities (under 2 acres in
size) in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  919-707-8248
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Regional UST Database
This database contains information obtained from the Regional Offices. It provides a more detailed explanation
of current and historic activity for individual sites, as well as what was previously found in the Incident Management
Database. Sites in this database with Incident Numbers are considered LUSTs.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-707-8200
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  877-623-6748
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST TRUST:  State Trust Fund Database
This database contains information about claims against the State Trust Funds for reimbursements for expenses
incurred while remediating Leaking USTs.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1315
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1308
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  AST Database
Facilities with aboveground storage tanks that have a capacity greater than 21,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-715-6183
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  No Further Action Sites With Land Use Restrictions Monitoring
A land use restricted site is a property where there are limits or requirements on future use of the property
due to varying levels of cleanup possible, practical, or necessary at the site.

Date of Government Version: 09/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites
Responsible Party Voluntary Action site locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects Inventory
A brownfield site is an abandoned, idled, or underused property where the threat of environmental contamination
has hindered its redevelopment. All of the sites in the inventory are working toward a brownfield agreement for
cleanup and liabitliy control.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-4996
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF:  Solid Waste Facility Listing
A listing of solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environment &  Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-0692
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Center Listing
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-707-8137
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
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US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Incident Listing
A listing spills, hazardous material releases, sanitary sewer overflows, wastewater treatment plant bypasses and
upsets, citizen complaints, and any other environmental emergency calls reported to the agency.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6308
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

IMD:  Incident Management Database
Groundwater and/or soil contamination incidents
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Date of Government Version: 10/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  877-623-6748
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 09/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air Quality Permit Listing
A listing of facilities with air quality permits.
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Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  919-707-8726
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  ASBESTOS
Asbestos notification sites

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  919-707-5973
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal combustion products distribution permits issued by the Division for the treatment, storage,
transportation, use and disposal of coal combustion products.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6359
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Sites
Potential and known drycleaning sites, active and abandoned, that the Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup Program has
knowledge of and entered into this database.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1322
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8496
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information
Hazardous waste financial assurance information.
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Date of Government Version: 09/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-707-8222
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Facility Location Listing
General information regarding NPDES(National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-7015
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of uncerground injection wells locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6412
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AOP:  Animal Operation Permits Listing
This listing includes animal operations that are required to be permitted by the state.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  919-707-9129
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEPT HAULERS:  Permitted Septage Haulers Listing
This list of all active and permitted Septage Land Application Site (SLAS) and Septage Detention and Treatment
Facility (SDTF) sites in North Carolina. The purpose of this map is to provide the public and government entities
a visual overview of the businesses that manage septage and septage facilities throughout the state.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  919-707-8248
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCSRP:  Petroleum-Contaminated Soil Remediation Permits
To treat petroleum-contaminated soil in order to protect North Carolinaa??s environment and the health of the
citizens of North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  919-707-8248
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CCB:  Coal Ash Structural Fills (CCB) Listing
These are not permitted Coal Ash landfills A list all of the now closed Coal Ash Structural Fills (CCB) in North
Carolina, in point data form. The purpose is to provide the public and other government entities a visual overview
of coal ash structural fills throughout the state and increase public awareness of their current locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  919-707-8248
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North
Carolina.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 172

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone: 919-662-4499

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2013Version Date:
5947755 CRAGGY PINNACLE, NCNorthwest Map:

2013Version Date:
5948468 BLACK MOUNTAIN, NCSoutheast Map:

2013Version Date:
5948504 MONTREAT, NCNortheast Map:

2013Version Date:
5948508 OTEEN, NCTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

2238 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3941239.8UTM Y (Meters): 
374245.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
82.388391 - 82˚ 23’ 18.21’’Longitude (West): 
35.608725 - 35˚ 36’ 31.41’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SWANNANOA, NC 28778
99999 HAWTHORNE AVE
PROSPECTIVE PARK - HAWTHORNE AVE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General SSEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapOTEEN

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data3700968800J  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data3700969800J  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data3700968900J  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data3700969900J  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

BRADDOCK                      Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PrecambrianEra:
PrecambrianSystem:
Z Sedimentary rocksSeries:
ZCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

stratified
fine sandy loam
very gravelly - loam
sandy loamDeeper Soil Types:

loamShallow Soil Types:

gravelly - loamSurficial Soil Types:

gravelly - loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   6.00

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam85 inches48 inches 3

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam48 inches 9 inches 2

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   6.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40000888921   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          48.5Feet below surface:
          1970Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          61Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          QuartziteFormation Type:

          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          BU-035Monitor Location:

          USGS North Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-NCOrganization ID:

1
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000888921FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NC10000498Edr id:498Site id:
CSig:Not ReportedQuality type:
FLAT TOP MOUNTAIN/SWANNANOA COVESitename:1174.59Acres:

NC10000498NC_SNHA

NC50020349Edr id:
562055Gisid:EEostat:
SPrecision1:PElclass:

NC50020349NC_NHEO

NC50007147Edr id:
112044Gisid:XEostat:
MPrecision1:AElclass:

NC50007147NC_NHEO

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%100%0%4.850 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 2

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   28778

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for BUNCOMBE County:  1 

8.124.705
7.90.33.0863

__________________________________
Max pCi/LMin pCi/LAvg pCi/LNum Results

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NC Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC6349287.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

North Carolina Public Water Supply Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  919-715-3243

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

North Carolina Wildlife Resources/Game Lands
Source:  Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-733-2090
All publicly owned game lands managed by the North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission and as listed in Hunting

and Fishing Maps.

NC Natural Heritage Sites: Natural Heritage Element Occurrence Sites
Source:  Natural Heritage Occurrence Sites Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-733-2090
A point coverage identifying locations of rare and endangered species, occurrences of exemplary or unique natural

ecosystems (terrestrial or aquatic), and special animal habitats (e.g., colonial waterbird nesting sites).

NC Natural Areas: Significant Natural Heritage Areas
Source:  Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-733-2090
A polygon converage identifying sites (terrestrial or aquatic) that have particular biodiversity significance.

A site’s significance may be due to the presenceof rare species, rare or high quality natural communities, or
other important ecological features.

RADON

State Database: NC Radon
Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-733-4984
Radon Statistical and Non Statiscal Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

TC6349287.2s     Page PSGR-2
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Prospective Park - Hawthorne Ave

99999 Hawthorne Ave

Swannanoa, NC 28778

January 29, 2021

6349287.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

01/29/21

99999 Hawthorne Ave
Prospective Park - Hawthorne Ave Natural Geodata, PLLC

58 Pittman Road
Swannanoa, NC 28778

6349287.3
Fletcher, NC 28732

Josh Feierstein
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Natural Geodata, PLLC
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

2211-4FB1-8B26
35020121

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Prospective Park - Grovemont

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 2211-4FB1-8B26

Natural Geodata, PLLC  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Prospective Park - Hawthorne Ave

99999 Hawthorne Ave

Swannanoa, NC 28778

January 29, 2021

6349287.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2013

1997, 2000

1990, 1994

1902

1900

01/29/21

Prospective Park - Hawthorne Ave Natural Geodata, PLLC
99999 Hawthorne Ave 58 Pittman Road
Swannanoa, NC 28778 Fletcher, NC 28732

6349287.4 Josh Feierstein

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Natural Geodata, PLLC were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

35020121 35.608725 35° 36' 31" North

Prospective Park - Grovemont -82.388391 -82° 23' 18" West
Zone 17 North
374248.42
3941438.97
2238.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2013 Source Sheets

2013
Oteen

7.5-minute, 24000
2013
Black Mountain

7.5-minute, 24000
2013
Craggy Pinnacle

7.5-minute, 24000
2013
Montreat

7.5-minute, 24000

1997, 2000 Source Sheets

1997
Craggy Pinnacle

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1976

2000
Oteen

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1987

1990, 1994 Source Sheets

1990
Oteen

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1987

1994
Montreat

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1994

1994
Black Mountain

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1994

1902 Source Sheets

1902
Mount Mitchell

30-minute, 125000
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1900 Source Sheets

1900
Mount Mitchell

30-minute, 125000
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2013

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Prospective Park - Hawthorne Ave
99999 Hawthorne Ave
Swannanoa, NC 28778
Natural Geodata, PLLC

TP, Oteen, 2013, 7.5-minute
NE, Montreat, 2013, 7.5-minute
SE, Black Mountain, 2013, 7.5-minute
NW, Craggy Pinnacle, 2013, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1997, 2000

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Prospective Park - Hawthorne Ave
99999 Hawthorne Ave
Swannanoa, NC 28778
Natural Geodata, PLLC

TP, Oteen, 2000, 7.5-minute
NW, Craggy Pinnacle, 1997, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1990, 1994

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Prospective Park - Hawthorne Ave
99999 Hawthorne Ave
Swannanoa, NC 28778
Natural Geodata, PLLC

TP, Oteen, 1990, 7.5-minute
NE, Montreat, 1994, 7.5-minute
SE, Black Mountain, 1994, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1902

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Prospective Park - Hawthorne Ave
99999 Hawthorne Ave
Swannanoa, NC 28778
Natural Geodata, PLLC

TP, Mount Mitchell, 1902, 30-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1900

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Prospective Park - Hawthorne Ave
99999 Hawthorne Ave
Swannanoa, NC 28778
Natural Geodata, PLLC

TP, Mount Mitchell, 1900, 30-minute
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APPENDIX E 

REGULATORY REVIEW FILES 

 









 

UST-62 24-Hour Notification of Discharge Form  
For Non-UST 
Releases of 
Petroleum in NC 

This form should be completed and submitted to the UST Section’s regional office following a known or suspected release of 
petroleum from a source other than an underground storage tank.  This form is required to be submitted within 24 hours of 

discovery of a known or suspected petroleum release 

(DWM USE ONLY) 
Incident #  ___________   Priority Rank (H,I,L,U) _____ 
Received (time/date) ___________________________ 
Received by ________________    Region __________ 
Reported by  (circle one): Phone, Fax or Report         

 
Suspected Contamination?  (Y/N) ___ 
Confirmed GW Contamination? (Y/N) ___ 
Confirmed Soil Contamination ?(Y/N) ___ 
Samples taken?(Y/N) ___ Free product? (Y/N)  ___ 
If Yes(free product), state greatest thickness: _____feet 

 
Release discovered  
(time/date):______________
_______________________ 

INCIDENT DESCRIPTION 
Incident Name: 
Address (street number/name): County: 

City/Town: Zip Code: Regional Office (circle one):  Asheville, Mooresville, Fayetteville, 
Raleigh, Washington, Wilmington, Winston-Salem 

Latitude (decimal degrees):                                           Longitude (decimal degrees) :  Obtained by: 
Describe suspected or confirmed release (nature of release, time/date of release, quantity of release, amount of free 
product): 

  GPS 

   Electronic  topographic map 
   GIS Address matching 

Describe initial response/abatement (time/date release stopped, cleanup begun/completed, quantity of product 
soil removed, confirmation sampling): 

  Other 

   Unknown 

Describe impacted receptors: Describe location: 

  

HOW RELEASE WAS DISCOVERED (Release Code) 
(Check one) 

  Observation of Release at Occurrence 
  Visual or Olfactory Evidence 
  Soil Contamination 
  Groundwater Contamination 

  Water Supply Well Contamination 
  Surface Water Contamination 
  Other (specify)  _______________ 

 

SOURCE OF CONTAMINATION 
Source of Release 

(Check one to indicate primary 
source) 

Cause of Release  
(Check one to indicate primary 

cause) 

Type of Release 
(Check one) 

Product Type Released 
(Check one to indicate primary petroleum product 

type released) 
 
    AST (tank) 
    AST Piping/ Dispenser 
    AST Delivery Problem 
    OTR Vehicle Tank 
    OTR Bulk Transport Tank 
    RR Bulk Transport Tank 
    Transformer 
    Unknown 
    Other ______________ 
 
Definitions presented on reverse 

 
    Spill (Accidental) 
    Spill (Intentional) 
    Corrosion 
    Physical or Mechanical 

Damage 
    Equipment Failure 
    AST Overfill 
    AST Installation Problem 
    Unknown 
    Other ______________ 
Definitions presented on reverse 

 
    Petroleum 
    Both Petroleum  
       & Non-Petroleum 

 
Location 
(Check one) 

 
    Facility 
    Residence 
    Highway/Road 
    Railway 
    Other  

 
     Gasoline/ Diesel/  
 Kerosene 
    E11 – E20 
    E21 – E84 
    E85 – E99 
    Ethanol 100% 
 
 

 
     Diesel/Veg. Oil  
 Blend 
     Vegetable Oil 100% 
     Heating  Oil 
     Waste Oil 
     Mineral Oil-no 
 PCBs 
     Mineral Oil-PCBs 
     Other Petroleum 
 Products ________ 
 

Ownership 
1.  Municipal    2.  Military   3.  Unknown   4.  Private    5. Federal    6. County    7. State 
 
Operation Type 
1.  Public Service   2.  Agricultural   3.  Residential   4.  Education/Relig.   5.  Industrial   6.  Commercial   7.  Mining   
Guidance  presented on reverse 
UST Form 62 (04/10) Page 1 of 2 

 

Y
N
Y

N N

3/24/20

Zeigler Residence

Swannanoa 28778
35.607965                                              -82.389453

x

Google Earth

A leak was discovered in piping associated with two 550 gallon ASTs that were manifolded
together.  The release appears to have been on-going for sometime but the date and time it 
started is unknown.

No initial respose activities have been conducted.

Neigborhood is on public water supply and the nearsest surface water
body is 290 feet from the source. Vapor intrusion does not yet appear to 
be a concern.  

x

x
x

x

x

x

101 Hawthorne Avenue Buncombe



 

IMPACT ON DRINKING WATER SUPPLIES 
 
Water Supply Wells  Affected?          1.  Yes       2.  No       3.  Unknown                               Number of Water Supply Wells Affected ______ 

List of Water Supply Wells Contaminated:  (Include Users Names, Addresses and Phone Numbers. Attach additional sheet if necessary) 
1. 
2. 
3. 

PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR RELEASE 
(if the source of the release is not an AST system or if it is an AST system and there is a responsible party other than the AST system owner/ operator) 

 
Name of Person/Company Address 

City State Zip Code  Telephone Number 

AST SYSTEM OWNER (if the source of the release is an AST system) 
AST Owner/Company Address 

City State Zip Code  Telephone Number 

AST SYSTEM OPERATOR (if the source of the release is an AST system) 

UST Operator/Company Address 

City State Zip Code  Telephone Number 

LANDOWNER AT LOCATION OF INCIDENT 
Landowner Address 

City State Zip Code  Telephone Number 

Draw Sketch of Area or Provide Map (showing incident site, location of release, two major road intersections, potential 
receptors)  

Attach sketch or map to form. 

Give Directions to Incident Site    Attach directions to form if necessary. 
 

Person Reporting Incident Company Telephone Number 
Title Address Date 

UST Form 62 (04/10)  Page 2 of 2
Definitions of Sources  
AST (Tank): means the tank is used to store product  
AST Piping: means the piping and connectors running from the tank to the dispenser or other end-use equipment  
AST Dispenser:  includes the dispenser and the equipment used to connect the dispenser to the piping  
AST Delivery Problem: identifies releases that occurred during product delivery to the tank. 
OTR Vehicle Tank:  means the tank is used to store  product to fuel an over the road vehicle 
OTR Bulk Transport Tank:  means a tank that  is used to transport product in bulk over the road (by truck) 
RR :bulk Transport Tank: means a tank  that is used to transport product in bulk by train 
Transformer: means electrical transformer 
Other: serves as the option to use when the release source is known but does not fit into one of the preceding categories  
Unknown:   identifies releases for which the source has not been determined 
Definitions of Causes  
Spill (Accidental): use this cause when a spill occurs accidentally(e.g., when the delivery hose is disconnected from a fill pipe) 
Spill (Intentional): use this cause when a spill occurs intentionally (e.g., intentional dumping or breakage) 
Corrosion:  use when a metal tank, piping, or other component has a release due to corrosion  
Physical or Mechanical Damage:  use for all types of physical or mechanical damage, except corrosion  
Equipment failure:  use when a release occurs due to equipment failure  other than corrosion or physical or mechanical damage 
AST Overfill: use when an overfill occurs (e.g., overfills may occur from the fill pipe at the tank or when the nozzle fails to shut off at the dispenser) 
AST Installation Problem:  use when the problem is determined to have occurred specifically because the AST system was not installed properly 
Other: use this option when the cause is known but does not fit into one of the preceding categories  
Unknown:  use when the cause has not been determined 
Guidance: Ownership and Operator Type  
Ownership select the category which describes owner of the AST system, bulk transport tank, or other release source 
Operator Type select the category which describes the operation in which owner uses the AST system, bulk transport tank, or other release source 
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Certification  
I, Robert L. Martin, a Licensed Geologist for Martin & Slagle, GeoSciences, PA, do 
certify that the information contained in this report is correct and accurate to the best 
of my knowledge. 
 
 
 
 ________________________________ 
 Robert L. Martin, LG 
 Principal Geologist 
 NC Licensed Geologist No. 391 
 
Martin & Slagle, GeoSciences, PA is licensed to practice geology in North Carolina.  The 
certification number of the company or corporation is C-375. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
Martin & Slagle GeoSciences, PA (MSGS) has prepared this AST Initial Assessment Report on 
behalf of Carl and Sharon Zeigler.  This report documents the release confirmation and initial 
response and abatement actions performed to address the release identified at the Zeigler 
property located at 101 Hawthorne Avenue, Swannanoa, NC (hereafter referred to as the project 
site). Initial response and abatement actions were conducted following the removal and disposal 
of two 275-gallon fuel oil above ground storage tanks (ASTs). 
 
This report has been prepared pursuant to applicable sections of the Oil Pollution and Hazardous 
Substance Control Act of 1978, Title 15A, North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC), Chapter 2, 
Subchapter L and in accordance with the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality 
(NCDEQ), Division of Waste Management (DWM), Underground Storage Tank Section, Non-UST 
Petroleum Releases Guidelines for Initial Response and Abatement Action for Non-UST Petroleum 
Releases, July 1, 2012. 
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2.0 SITE INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Site Identification 

Date of Report:  July 9, 2020 

Facility ID:  Residential Non-UST Petroleum 
Tank 

Incident No.:   

Site Name:  Zeigler Residence 

City/Town:  Swannanoa Zip:  28778 County:  Buncombe 

Description of Geographical Data Point:  Location of Former ASTs 

Location Method:  Google Earth GPS 

Latitude (decimal degrees): 35.607965 Longitude (decimal degrees): -82.389465 

 
 
2.2 Contact Information 

AST Owner:  Carl and Sharon Zeigler 

Address: 101 Hawthorne Avenue, Swannanoa, NC 28778 Telephone:  828-301-2529 

AST Operator:  Same as above 

Address:  Same as above Telephone:  Same as above 

Property Owner:  Same as Above 

Address:  Same as Above Telephone:  Same as above 

Property Occupant:  Same as above 

Address:  Same as above Telephone:  Same as above 

Consultant:  Martin & Slagle GeoSciences, PA 

Address:  PO Box 1023, Black Mtn., NC 28711 Telephone:  828-669-3929 

Contractor:  Wheeler Grading and Construction 

Address:  320 Tabernacle Road, Black Mountain, NC 28711 Telephone:  828-776-0332 

Analytical Laboratory:  Pace Analytical Services, LLC; Certification: Field Services 
5342/DW37706/WW12 

Address:  2225 Riverside Drive, Asheville, NC 28804 Telephone:  828-254-7176 

 
2.3 Release Information 

Date Discovered: 3/24/20 

Estimated Quantity of Release:  Unknown 

Cause of Release:  Corrosion of product lines, connections 

Source of Release:  Residential Non-UST Petroleum Tank (heating oil) 

Sizes and Contents of AST System(s) from which Release Occurred: Two 275-gallon residential 
fuel oil ASTs 
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3.0 SITE HISTORY AND CHARACTERIZATION 
 
The project site is situated on a parcel approximately 0.91 acres in size.  The parcel is located in 
a residential area with neighboring houses within 90 feet.  The property consists of a single-family 
residence with the former ASTs located on the north side of the house.  It is unknown when the 
ASTs were installed. The AST was used to store fuel for the home’s oil-fired furnace.   
 
A site location map is provided in Figure 1, and a site vicinity map is provided in Figure 2. 
 
3.1 AST Owner and Operator Information 
 
Table B-2: Site History – AST Owner/Operator and Other Responsible Party Information 
Revision Date: N/A, Incident Number & Name: #None Assigned, Facility ID#: NA: 

AST ID Number NA 
Facility ID 
Number 

NA 

Name of Owner Dates of Operation 

Carl and Sharon Zeigler Initial date unknown; closed on 5/6/20 

Street Address 

101 Hawthorne Avenue 

City State Zip Telephone Number 

Swannanoa NC 28778 828-301-2529 

Name of Operator Dates of Operation 

Same same 

Street Address 

same 

City State Zip Telephone Number 

same    

Incident Number    

Name of Other Responsible Party Dates of Releases 

None Release reported 3/24/20  

Street Address 

N/A 

City State Zip Telephone Number 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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3.2 AST Information 
 
Table B-1: Site History – AST System and Other Release Information 
Revision Date: N/A, Incident Number & Name: None Assigned 
Facility ID#: NA 

Tank 
No. 

Current/ 
Last 
Contents 

Previous  
Contents 

Capacity 
(gallons) 

Construction 
Details 

Tank 
Dimensions 

Associated 
Piping 

Install 
Date 

AST 
Status 

Release 
from 
AST? 

1 
Heating 

Oil 
Heating 

Oil 
275 Steel 

27”x 44”x 
60” 

Copper 
tubing 

UKN 
Closed 

by 
removal 

Yes 

2 
Heating 

Oil 
Heating 

Oil 275 Steel 
27”x 44”x 

60” 
Copper 
tubing 

UNK 
Closed 

by 
removal 

Yes 

 

Incident No. Material Released Date of Release Description of Release 

41358 Heating Oil Reported Associated with corrosion of the AST 

 
 
3.3 Non-UST Information 
One 275-gallon above ground storage tank (AST) was installed in the north side of the house to 
replace the two decommissioned ASTs. 
 
3.4 Release Description 
As reported by the owners, soil impacted by petroleum was present beneath the two ASTs. The 
release appeared to be from leaking product lines. 
 
3.5 Site Characteristics 
The project site is a 0.91-acre parcel that includes a residence built in 1937.  The parcel is situated 
in a residential area with neighboring houses within 90 feet. 
 
The project site is located on a gently sloping lot at an elevation of approximately 2,284 feet 
above mean sea level (msl) with topographic relief across the site of approximately 13 feet.  The 
land slopes toward the east.  A tributary of Swannanoa River is located approximately 290 feet 
east of the project site.  The site soils consist of residuum derived from chemical and physical 
weathering of the underlying crystalline bedrock.  Bedrock is comprised of metagraywacke which 
is massive to foliated interlayered mica schist, muscovite-biotite gneiss, and rare graphitic schist.   
 
3.6 Summary of Actions Performed & Reports Submitted to Date 
Two 275-gallon heating oil ASTs were removed from the project site by the owner prior to soil 
removal activities.  During remediation activities, 26.68 tons of contaminated soil were 
excavated.  After soil removal, five soil samples were collected: one each of the excavation 
sidewalls and one from the base of the excavation site. All confirmation samples were submitted 
to a North Carolina certified laboratory (Pace Analytical Services, LLC) for analyses.  All five 
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samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)-Gasoline (GRO) and Diesel 
Range Organics (DRO). The sample collected from the base of the excavation was analyzed for 
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs), Semi-volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) and MADEP-
Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons, and Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (VPH and EPH, 
respectively).  
 
A UST-62 24-Hour Notification of Discharge Form was submitted to NCDEQ on March 24, 2020 
prior to this report. A copy of the UST-62 form is provided in Appendix A. 
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4.0 INITIAL RESPONSE AND ABATEMENT ACTION 
 
4.1 Initial Response Actions 
There were no readily identifiable, immediate hazards that appeared to be associated with the 
release (e.g., receptors, free product, fire, explosion, vapors).  Additionally, the primary source 
had been removed (i.e., removal of the AST), therefore, no additional initial response actions 
were deemed necessary. 
 
4.2 Initial Abatement Actions 
The initial abatement actions following removal of the AST included excavation of impacted soil, 
field screening as the excavation proceeded, and the collection of confirmation soil samples at 
conclusion of the excavation activities. 
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5.0 EXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATED SOIL 
 
5.1 Source and Extent of Soil Contamination 
The project site contained two ASTs with leaking product lines.  After removal of accessible 
impacted soil, the excavation measured approximately 10 feet by 11 feet by 9 feet deep.  Based 
on analytical data, these dimensions do not define the extent of soil contamination. No free 
product or groundwater was encountered during excavation activities. Bedrock was encountered 
at approximately 9.5 feet below ground surface. The excavation area is depicted in Figure 3. 
 
5.2 Excavation Process 
Impacted soil was excavated and stockpiled on plastic film on site awaiting removal and transport 
to Environmental Soils, Inc. in Latimore, NC for disposal. Excavation continued until the house 
foundation was encountered on the south and east sides, and refusal on bedrock was 
encountered at nine feet below grade. Grab soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and 
the bottom of the basin (Figure 3).   Each grab soil sample was screened by placing a sample in a 
quart-sized, Ziploc™ plastic bag, sealing the bag, and allowing headspace vapors to accumulate.  
The bagged soil was agitated after sealing the bag and immediately prior to obtaining the 
headspace measurement.  The probe of a photoionization detector (PID) was inserted into the 
plastic bag, and a measurement of the organic vapors was recorded for the sample.  Excavation 
proceeded until 26.68 tons of contaminated soil had been removed from the basin. 
 
5.3 Post-Excavation Confirmation Soil Sampling 
When excavation activities were concluded, one confirmation soil sample each was collected 
from the four basin sidewalls.  A fifth soil sample was collected from the bottom of the basin.  
Sidewall samples were collected at five feet below grade for all sidewall samples.  The collection 
depth for the bottom sample was approximately nine feet below grade.  Confirmation soil sample 
locations are depicted in Figure 3. 
 
5.4 Soil Assessment 
Upon collection, the samples were placed in laboratory-supplied containers, labeled, set on ice 
in a cooler, and documented on the chain-of-custody.  The samples were shipped to the project 
laboratory for analyses by EPA Methods 8015C, 8260C, 8270E and MADEP-VPH and EPH.  The 
analytical results for the confirmation soil samples indicate that impacted soil remains on the 
project site.  The results are summarized in Table 1.  The laboratory report is provided in 
Appendix B. 
 
5.5 Disposal of Contaminated Soil 
The total amount of 26.68 tons of contaminated soil was excavated during the initial abatement 
action. The soil was temporarily stockpiled, and on June 6, 2020, the soil was transported to 
Environmental Soils Inc. for disposal. Environmental Soils Inc. is a dedicated land application 
facility located in Lattimore, NC, which operates under permit number SR0300038. Copies of the 
soil disposal manifests are provided in Appendix C.  
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6.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Sample results indicate that soil containing petroleum hydrocarbons at concentrations above 
TPH-DRO and GRO action levels (100 ppm and 50 ppm, respectively) are present in the north, 
east and south sidewalls.  TPH-DRO concentrations range from less than 6.1 milligrams-per-
kilogram (mg/kg) in sample AST-1 to 3,190 mg/kg in sample AST-3.  The same samples had TPH-
GRO concentrations of less than 7.0 mg/kg and 136 mg/kg, respectively. The sample from the 
base of the excavation had TPH-DRO and TPH-GRO concentrations of 4,470 mg/kg and 561 
mg/kg, respectively. 
 
Risk-based analysis was conducted on the excavation bottom sample. The soil sample was 
analyzed for the parameters described in Section 5.4.  A total of 12 VOCs and SVOCs were 
detected above Soil-to-Groundwater (MSCCs). No VOC or SVOC results exceed the Residential or 
Industrial MSCCs. Concentrations range from 1.93 mg/kg for naphthalene to 24.8 mg/kg for 1,2,4-
trimethylbenzene. Concentrations exceed Soil-to-Groundwater MSCCs for C5-C8, C9-C18 
aliphatic hydrocarbons, and C11-C22 aromatic hydrocarbons. C9-C18 aliphatics and C11-C22 
aromatics results exceed the Residential MSCCs.    
 
 
  



AST Initial Assessment Report 
101 Hawthorne Avenue, Swannanoa, Buncombe County, North Carolina 
July 9, 2020 

 

 

9 

7.0 INITIAL ABATEMENT ACTION CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
A total of 26.68 tons of petroleum contaminated soil were removed and transported off site for 
proper disposal.  Neither groundwater nor free product were encountered during excavation. 
However, bedrock was encountered at approximately 9.5 feet. 
 
Analytical results for confirmation soil samples show that multiple analyte concentrations were 
found to exceed established Soil-to-Groundwater and Residential Maximum Soil Contaminant 
Concentrations. Therefore, MSGS recommends that a Phase I Limited Site Assessment (LSA) be 
completed for the project site as required by 15A NCAC 02L .0505, “Requirements for Limited 
Site Assessment”.  
 
MSGS further recommends that the Phase I LSA be completed without installation of a 
monitoring well at the site for the following reasons: 

1. No groundwater was encountered in the excavation that extended to nine feet below 
grade. 

2. During soil removal activities bedrock was encountered within 9.5 feet of the ground 
surface.  Installing a monitoring well would require extraordinary drilling methods, and 
water quality within the bedrock zone would not necessarily be affected from the release 
site.    

3. No free product was encountered in the excavation. 
4. The surrounding residents are supplied with municipal water. 
5. A preliminary reconnaissance of the surrounding residential and community properties 

revealed no drinking water wells present. 
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Table 1

AST Soil Remediation

Soil Analytical Results for VOCs, SVOCs, MADEP-VPH, and MADEP-EPH,
TPH-DRO and GRO

Zeigler AST Site
Swannanoa, North Carolina

Sample ID AST-1 AST-2 AST-3 AST-4 AST-5

Appx. Sample Depth (ft) 5' 5' 5' 5' 9'

Sample Date 5/6/2020 5/6/2020 5/6/2020 5/6/2020 5/6/2020

Compound Compound Compound Compound Compound 
Concentrations Concentrations Concentrations Concentrations Concentrations

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

n-Butylbenzene 4.3 626 16,350 NA NA NA NA 6.77

sec-Butylbenzene 3.3 626 16,350 NA NA NA NA 3.67
Ethylbenzene 4.9 1560 40,000 NA NA NA NA 3.77

Isopropylbenzene 1.7 1564 40,880 NA NA NA NA 1.97

p-Isopropyltoluene 0.12 100 4,000 NA NA NA NA 6.08
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 0.4 1200 32,000 NA NA NA NA 9.4

Naphthalene (8260) 0.16 313 8,176 NA NA NA NA 1.93

n-Propylbenzene 1.7 626 16,350 NA NA NA NA 5.33

Toluene 4.3 1200 32,000 NA NA NA NA 2.27

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8.5 782 20,440 NA NA NA NA 25

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8.3 782 20,440 NA NA NA NA 9.14

Xylene (Total) 4.6 3129 81,760 NA NA NA NA 21

m&p-Xylene NR NR NR NA NA NA NA 12

o-Xylene NR NR NR NA NA NA NA 8.72

MADEP
C5-C8 Aliphatics 68 939 24,528 NA NA NA NA 230
C9-C18 Aliphatics 540 1,500 40,000 NA NA NA NA 9860

C19-C36 Aliphatics Immobile 31,000 810,000 NA NA NA NA BRL

C11-C22 Aromatics 31 469 12,264 NA NA NA NA 3680

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Diesel Range Organics <6.1 1,200 3,190 761 4,470
Gasoline Range Organics <7.0 136 132 42.2 561

Photoionization Readings (ppm) 1 272 95 80 379

   

NR: No published regulatory limit

NA: Not Analyzed

EPA Method 8015C, 
8260D, 8270E, MADEP-

VPH 18-2.1, MADEP-
EPH 

mg/kg

EPA Method 8015C EPA Method 8015C EPA Method 8015C EPA Method 8015C

NCDEQ MSCCs-
Industrial Commercial3

mg/kg

Action Levels     mg/kg

Compound mg/kg

NCDEQ MSCCs-
STGW1

Analyses

NCDEQ MSCCs-
Residential2

Concentrations in bold exceed the the lower of NCDEQ MSCCs for STGW, MSCCs-Residential or the TPH Action Levels. 

NR

2: NCDEQ MSCCs for Residential Soil Cleanup Levels.

100

50

1: North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (NCDEQ) Maximum Soil Contaminant Concentrations (MSCCs) for Soil-to-Groundwater (STGW).

3: NCDEQ MSCCs for Industrial/Commercial Soil Cleanup Levels.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

APPENDIX A 
 

UST-62 24-HOUR NOTIFICATION OF DISCHARGE 
FORM  

 



 

UST-62 24-Hour Notification of Discharge Form  
For Non-UST 
Releases of 
Petroleum in NC 

This form should be completed and submitted to the UST Section’s regional office following a known or suspected release of 
petroleum from a source other than an underground storage tank.  This form is required to be submitted within 24 hours of 

discovery of a known or suspected petroleum release 

(DWM USE ONLY) 
Incident #  ___________   Priority Rank (H,I,L,U) _____ 
Received (time/date) ___________________________ 
Received by ________________    Region __________ 
Reported by  (circle one): Phone, Fax or Report         

 
Suspected Contamination?  (Y/N) ___ 
Confirmed GW Contamination? (Y/N) ___ 
Confirmed Soil Contamination ?(Y/N) ___ 
Samples taken?(Y/N) ___ Free product? (Y/N)  ___ 
If Yes(free product), state greatest thickness: _____feet 

 
Release discovered  
(time/date):______________
_______________________ 

INCIDENT DESCRIPTION 
Incident Name: 
Address (street number/name): County: 

City/Town: Zip Code: Regional Office (circle one):  Asheville, Mooresville, Fayetteville, 
Raleigh, Washington, Wilmington, Winston-Salem 

Latitude (decimal degrees):                                           Longitude (decimal degrees) :  Obtained by: 
Describe suspected or confirmed release (nature of release, time/date of release, quantity of release, amount of free 
product): 

  GPS 

   Electronic  topographic map 
   GIS Address matching 

Describe initial response/abatement (time/date release stopped, cleanup begun/completed, quantity of product 
soil removed, confirmation sampling): 

  Other 

   Unknown 

Describe impacted receptors: Describe location: 

  

HOW RELEASE WAS DISCOVERED (Release Code) 
(Check one) 

  Observation of Release at Occurrence 
  Visual or Olfactory Evidence 
  Soil Contamination 
  Groundwater Contamination 

  Water Supply Well Contamination 
  Surface Water Contamination 
  Other (specify)  _______________ 

 

SOURCE OF CONTAMINATION 
Source of Release 

(Check one to indicate primary 
source) 

Cause of Release  
(Check one to indicate primary 

cause) 

Type of Release 
(Check one) 

Product Type Released 
(Check one to indicate primary petroleum product 

type released) 
 
    AST (tank) 
    AST Piping/ Dispenser 
    AST Delivery Problem 
    OTR Vehicle Tank 
    OTR Bulk Transport Tank 
    RR Bulk Transport Tank 
    Transformer 
    Unknown 
    Other ______________ 
 
Definitions presented on reverse 

 
    Spill (Accidental) 
    Spill (Intentional) 
    Corrosion 
    Physical or Mechanical 

Damage 
    Equipment Failure 
    AST Overfill 
    AST Installation Problem 
    Unknown 
    Other ______________ 
Definitions presented on reverse 

 
    Petroleum 
    Both Petroleum  
       & Non-Petroleum 

 
Location 
(Check one) 

 
    Facility 
    Residence 
    Highway/Road 
    Railway 
    Other  

 
     Gasoline/ Diesel/  
 Kerosene 
    E11 – E20 
    E21 – E84 
    E85 – E99 
    Ethanol 100% 
 
 

 
     Diesel/Veg. Oil  
 Blend 
     Vegetable Oil 100% 
     Heating  Oil 
     Waste Oil 
     Mineral Oil-no 
 PCBs 
     Mineral Oil-PCBs 
     Other Petroleum 
 Products ________ 
 

Ownership 
1.  Municipal    2.  Military   3.  Unknown   4.  Private    5. Federal    6. County    7. State 
 
Operation Type 
1.  Public Service   2.  Agricultural   3.  Residential   4.  Education/Relig.   5.  Industrial   6.  Commercial   7.  Mining   
Guidance  presented on reverse 
UST Form 62 (04/10) Page 1 of 2 
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3/24/20

Zeigler Residence

Swannanoa 28778
35.607965                                              -82.389453

x

Google Earth

A leak was discovered in piping associated with two 550 gallon ASTs that were manifolded
together.  The release appears to have been on-going for sometime but the date and time it 
started is unknown.

No initial respose activities have been conducted.

Neigborhood is on public water supply and the nearsest surface water
body is 290 feet from the source. Vapor intrusion does not yet appear to 
be a concern.  

x

x
x

x

x

x

101 Hawthorne Avenue Buncombe



 

IMPACT ON DRINKING WATER SUPPLIES 
 
Water Supply Wells  Affected?          1.  Yes       2.  No       3.  Unknown                               Number of Water Supply Wells Affected ______ 

List of Water Supply Wells Contaminated:  (Include Users Names, Addresses and Phone Numbers. Attach additional sheet if necessary) 
1. 
2. 
3. 

PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR RELEASE 
(if the source of the release is not an AST system or if it is an AST system and there is a responsible party other than the AST system owner/ operator) 

 
Name of Person/Company Address 

City State Zip Code  Telephone Number 

AST SYSTEM OWNER (if the source of the release is an AST system) 
AST Owner/Company Address 

City State Zip Code  Telephone Number 

AST SYSTEM OPERATOR (if the source of the release is an AST system) 

UST Operator/Company Address 

City State Zip Code  Telephone Number 

LANDOWNER AT LOCATION OF INCIDENT 
Landowner Address 

City State Zip Code  Telephone Number 

Draw Sketch of Area or Provide Map (showing incident site, location of release, two major road intersections, potential 
receptors)  

Attach sketch or map to form. 

Give Directions to Incident Site    Attach directions to form if necessary. 
 

Person Reporting Incident Company Telephone Number 
Title Address Date 

UST Form 62 (04/10)  Page 2 of 2
Definitions of Sources  
AST (Tank): means the tank is used to store product  
AST Piping: means the piping and connectors running from the tank to the dispenser or other end-use equipment  
AST Dispenser:  includes the dispenser and the equipment used to connect the dispenser to the piping  
AST Delivery Problem: identifies releases that occurred during product delivery to the tank. 
OTR Vehicle Tank:  means the tank is used to store  product to fuel an over the road vehicle 
OTR Bulk Transport Tank:  means a tank that  is used to transport product in bulk over the road (by truck) 
RR :bulk Transport Tank: means a tank  that is used to transport product in bulk by train 
Transformer: means electrical transformer 
Other: serves as the option to use when the release source is known but does not fit into one of the preceding categories  
Unknown:   identifies releases for which the source has not been determined 
Definitions of Causes  
Spill (Accidental): use this cause when a spill occurs accidentally(e.g., when the delivery hose is disconnected from a fill pipe) 
Spill (Intentional): use this cause when a spill occurs intentionally (e.g., intentional dumping or breakage) 
Corrosion:  use when a metal tank, piping, or other component has a release due to corrosion  
Physical or Mechanical Damage:  use for all types of physical or mechanical damage, except corrosion  
Equipment failure:  use when a release occurs due to equipment failure  other than corrosion or physical or mechanical damage 
AST Overfill: use when an overfill occurs (e.g., overfills may occur from the fill pipe at the tank or when the nozzle fails to shut off at the dispenser) 
AST Installation Problem:  use when the problem is determined to have occurred specifically because the AST system was not installed properly 
Other: use this option when the cause is known but does not fit into one of the preceding categories  
Unknown:  use when the cause has not been determined 
Guidance: Ownership and Operator Type  
Ownership select the category which describes owner of the AST system, bulk transport tank, or other release source 
Operator Type select the category which describes the operation in which owner uses the AST system, bulk transport tank, or other release source 
  
 

 

Carl and Sharon Zeigler 101 Hawthorne Drive

Swannanoa                                                                             NC                                                 28778                                 828-301-2529

 Same

Same

Same

Robert Martin
Principal Geologist

Martin & Slagle GeoSciences, PA
PO Box 1023, Blacl Mountain, NC 28711

828-669-3929
3/24/20



FIGURE  1PREPARED FOR: Carl and Sharon Zeigler

DATE:  3/24/20

DR:  RLM

Scale: 1” =200’ UST-62 SITE LOCATION  MAP
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May 22, 2020

LIMS USE: FR - ROBERT MARTIN
LIMS OBJECT ID: 92476777

92476777
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Mr. Robert Martin
Martin and Slagle
24 Lookout Terrace
Black Mountain, NC 28711

ZEIGLER AST 050620

Dear Mr. Martin:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 07, 2020.  The results relate only to the
samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
• Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lorri Patton
lorri.patton@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
1(828)254-7176

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
2225 Riverside Dr.

Asheville, NC 28804
(828)254-7176

Page 1 of 50
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Pace Analytical Services Charlotte
9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078
Louisiana/NELAP Certification # LA170028
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706
North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342
North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12

South Carolina Certification #: 99006001
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627
Kentucky UST Certification #: 84
Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
2225 Riverside Dr.

Asheville, NC 28804
(828)254-7176

Page 2 of 50
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

92476777001 AST-1 EPA 8015C Modified 2 PASI-CBAJ

EPA 8015C Modified 2 PASI-CMAD

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CKDF

92476777002 AST-2 EPA 8015C Modified 2 PASI-CBAJ

EPA 8015C Modified 2 PASI-CMAD

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CKDF

92476777003 AST-3 EPA 8015C Modified 2 PASI-CBAJ

EPA 8015C Modified 2 PASI-CMAD

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CKDF

92476777004 AST-4 EPA 8015C Modified 2 PASI-CBAJ

EPA 8015C Modified 2 PASI-CMAD

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CKDF

92476777005 AST-5 EPA 8015C Modified 2 PASI-CBAJ

MADEP EPH 7 PASI-CBAJ

EPA 8015C Modified 2 PASI-CMAD

EPA 8270E 75 PASI-CBPJ

EPA 8260D 70 PASI-CCL

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CKDF

PASI-C = Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
2225 Riverside Dr.

Asheville, NC 28804
(828)254-7176

Page 3 of 50
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Sample: AST-1 Lab ID: 92476777001 Collected: 05/06/20 14:45 Received: 05/07/20 14:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 8015C Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

8015 GCS THC-Diesel

Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) ND mg/kg 05/13/20 12:1705/12/20 12:076.1 1
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 53 % 05/13/20 12:17 629-99-205/12/20 12:0733-129 1

Analytical Method: EPA 8015C Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5030B
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

Gasoline Range Organics

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) ND mg/kg 05/13/20 22:4705/13/20 16:127.0 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 05/13/20 22:47 460-00-405/13/20 16:1263-130 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 17.0 % 05/11/20 13:190.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/22/2020 10:09 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
2225 Riverside Dr.

Asheville, NC 28804
(828)254-7176

Page 4 of 50
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Sample: AST-2 Lab ID: 92476777002 Collected: 05/06/20 15:01 Received: 05/07/20 14:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 8015C Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

8015 GCS THC-Diesel

Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) 1200 mg/kg 05/13/20 14:4305/12/20 12:0730.7 5
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 76 % 05/13/20 14:43 629-99-205/12/20 12:0733-129 5

Analytical Method: EPA 8015C Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5030B
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

Gasoline Range Organics

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) 136 mg/kg 05/13/20 23:1505/13/20 16:126.2 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 308 % 05/13/20 23:15 460-00-4 S505/13/20 16:1263-130 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 19.1 % 05/11/20 13:190.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/22/2020 10:09 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
2225 Riverside Dr.

Asheville, NC 28804
(828)254-7176

Page 5 of 50



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Sample: AST-3 Lab ID: 92476777003 Collected: 05/06/20 15:25 Received: 05/07/20 14:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 8015C Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

8015 GCS THC-Diesel

Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) 3190 mg/kg 05/13/20 14:4305/12/20 12:0763.8 10
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 0 % 05/13/20 14:43 629-99-2 S405/12/20 12:0733-129 10

Analytical Method: EPA 8015C Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5030B
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

Gasoline Range Organics

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) 132 mg/kg 05/15/20 02:0405/14/20 16:5214.1 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 279 % 05/15/20 02:04 460-00-4 S505/14/20 16:5263-130 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 21.8 % 05/11/20 13:190.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/22/2020 10:09 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
2225 Riverside Dr.

Asheville, NC 28804
(828)254-7176

Page 6 of 50
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Sample: AST-4 Lab ID: 92476777004 Collected: 05/06/20 15:50 Received: 05/07/20 14:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 8015C Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

8015 GCS THC-Diesel

Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) 761 mg/kg 05/13/20 15:0605/12/20 12:0711.7 2
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 71 % 05/13/20 15:06 629-99-205/12/20 12:0733-129 2

Analytical Method: EPA 8015C Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5030B
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

Gasoline Range Organics

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) 42.4 mg/kg 05/15/20 02:3205/14/20 16:526.4 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 244 % 05/15/20 02:32 460-00-4 S505/14/20 16:5263-130 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 15.4 % 05/11/20 13:190.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/22/2020 10:09 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
2225 Riverside Dr.

Asheville, NC 28804
(828)254-7176

Page 7 of 50
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Sample: AST-5 Lab ID: 92476777005 Collected: 05/06/20 16:05 Received: 05/07/20 14:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 8015C Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

8015 GCS THC-Diesel

Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) 4470 mg/kg 05/13/20 15:0605/12/20 12:07125 20
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 0 % 05/13/20 15:06 629-99-2 S405/12/20 12:0733-129 20

Analytical Method: MADEP EPH  Preparation Method: MADEP EPH
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

MADEP EPH NC Soil

Aliphatic (C09-C18) 8560 mg/kg 05/18/20 15:37 N205/14/20 15:352500 200
Aliphatic (C19-C36) ND mg/kg 05/18/20 15:37 N205/14/20 15:352500 200
Aromatic (C11-C22) 2990 mg/kg 05/19/20 08:23 N205/14/20 15:35500 40
Surrogates
Nonatriacontane (S) 0 % 05/18/20 15:37 7194-86-7 S405/14/20 15:3540-140 200
o-Terphenyl (S) 0 % 05/19/20 08:23 84-15-1 S405/14/20 15:3540-140 40
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 0 % 05/19/20 08:23 321-60-8 S405/14/20 15:3540-140 40
2-Bromonaphthalene (S) 0 % 05/19/20 08:23 580-13-2 S405/14/20 15:3540-140 40

Analytical Method: EPA 8015C Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5030B
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

Gasoline Range Organics

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) 561 mg/kg 05/16/20 14:0205/16/20 10:2011.7 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 446 % 05/16/20 14:02 460-00-4 S205/16/20 10:2063-130 1

Analytical Method: EPA 8270E  Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

8270E MSSV Microwave

Acenaphthene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 83-32-905/11/20 16:374110 10
Acenaphthylene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 208-96-805/11/20 16:374110 10
Aniline ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 62-53-305/11/20 16:374110 10
Anthracene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 120-12-705/11/20 16:374110 10
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 56-55-305/11/20 16:374110 10
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 50-32-805/11/20 16:374110 10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 205-99-205/11/20 16:374110 10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 191-24-205/11/20 16:374110 10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 207-08-905/11/20 16:374110 10
Benzoic Acid ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 65-85-005/11/20 16:3720600 10
Benzyl alcohol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 100-51-605/11/20 16:378220 10
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 101-55-305/11/20 16:374110 10
Butylbenzylphthalate ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 85-68-705/11/20 16:374110 10
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 59-50-705/11/20 16:378220 10
4-Chloroaniline ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 106-47-805/11/20 16:378220 10
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 111-91-105/11/20 16:374110 10
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 111-44-405/11/20 16:374110 10
2-Chloronaphthalene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 91-58-705/11/20 16:374110 10
2-Chlorophenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 95-57-805/11/20 16:374110 10
4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 7005-72-305/11/20 16:374110 10
Chrysene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 218-01-905/11/20 16:374110 10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 53-70-305/11/20 16:374110 10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/22/2020 10:09 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
2225 Riverside Dr.

Asheville, NC 28804
(828)254-7176

Page 8 of 50
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Sample: AST-5 Lab ID: 92476777005 Collected: 05/06/20 16:05 Received: 05/07/20 14:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 8270E  Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

8270E MSSV Microwave

Dibenzofuran ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 132-64-905/11/20 16:374110 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 95-50-105/11/20 16:374110 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 541-73-105/11/20 16:374110 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 106-46-705/11/20 16:374110 10
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 91-94-105/11/20 16:378220 10
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 120-83-205/11/20 16:374110 10
Diethylphthalate ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 84-66-205/11/20 16:374110 10
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 105-67-905/11/20 16:374110 10
Dimethylphthalate ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 131-11-305/11/20 16:374110 10
Di-n-butylphthalate ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 84-74-205/11/20 16:374110 10
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 534-52-105/11/20 16:378220 10
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 51-28-505/11/20 16:3720600 10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 121-14-205/11/20 16:374110 10
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 606-20-2 L205/11/20 16:374110 10
Di-n-octylphthalate ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 117-84-005/11/20 16:374110 10
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 117-81-705/11/20 16:374110 10
Fluoranthene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 206-44-005/11/20 16:374110 10
Fluorene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 86-73-705/11/20 16:374110 10
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 87-68-305/11/20 16:374110 10
Hexachlorobenzene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 118-74-105/11/20 16:374110 10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 77-47-405/11/20 16:374110 10
Hexachloroethane ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 67-72-105/11/20 16:374110 10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 193-39-505/11/20 16:374110 10
Isophorone ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 78-59-105/11/20 16:374110 10
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 90-12-005/11/20 16:374110 10
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 91-57-605/11/20 16:374110 10
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 95-48-705/11/20 16:374110 10
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 15831-10-405/11/20 16:374110 10
Naphthalene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 91-20-305/11/20 16:374110 10
2-Nitroaniline ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 88-74-405/11/20 16:3720600 10
3-Nitroaniline ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 99-09-205/11/20 16:3720600 10
4-Nitroaniline ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 100-01-605/11/20 16:378220 10
Nitrobenzene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 98-95-305/11/20 16:374110 10
2-Nitrophenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 88-75-505/11/20 16:374110 10
4-Nitrophenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 100-02-705/11/20 16:3720600 10
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 62-75-905/11/20 16:374110 10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 621-64-705/11/20 16:374110 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 86-30-605/11/20 16:374110 10
2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 108-60-105/11/20 16:374110 10
Pentachlorophenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 87-86-505/11/20 16:378220 10
Phenanthrene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 85-01-805/11/20 16:374110 10
Phenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 108-95-205/11/20 16:374110 10
Pyrene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 129-00-005/11/20 16:374110 10
Pyridine ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 110-86-105/11/20 16:374110 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 120-82-105/11/20 16:374110 10
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Sample: AST-5 Lab ID: 92476777005 Collected: 05/06/20 16:05 Received: 05/07/20 14:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 8270E  Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

8270E MSSV Microwave

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 95-95-405/11/20 16:374110 10
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND ug/kg 05/13/20 21:01 88-06-205/11/20 16:374110 10
Surrogates
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 0 % 05/13/20 21:01 4165-60-0 D3,S405/11/20 16:3723-110 10
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 0 % 05/13/20 21:01 321-60-8 S405/11/20 16:3730-110 10
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 0 % 05/13/20 21:01 1718-51-0 S405/11/20 16:3728-110 10
Phenol-d6 (S) 0 % 05/13/20 21:01 13127-88-3 S405/11/20 16:3722-110 10
2-Fluorophenol (S) 0 % 05/13/20 21:01 367-12-4 S405/11/20 16:3713-110 10
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) 0 % 05/13/20 21:01 118-79-6 S405/11/20 16:3727-110 10

Analytical Method: EPA 8260D  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

8260D/5035A Volatile Organics

Acetone ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 67-64-1 v205/13/20 18:2416200 125
Benzene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 71-43-205/13/20 18:24808 125
Bromobenzene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 108-86-105/13/20 18:24808 125
Bromochloromethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 74-97-505/13/20 18:24808 125
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 75-27-405/13/20 18:24808 125
Bromoform ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 75-25-205/13/20 18:24808 125
Bromomethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 74-83-9 IH,L105/13/20 18:241620 125
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 78-93-305/13/20 18:2416200 125
n-Butylbenzene 6770 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 104-51-805/13/20 18:24808 125
sec-Butylbenzene 3670 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 135-98-805/13/20 18:24808 125
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 98-06-605/13/20 18:24808 125
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 56-23-505/13/20 18:24808 125
Chlorobenzene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 108-90-705/13/20 18:24808 125
Chloroethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 75-00-305/13/20 18:241620 125
Chloroform ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 67-66-305/13/20 18:24808 125
Chloromethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 74-87-305/13/20 18:241620 125
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 95-49-805/13/20 18:24808 125
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 106-43-405/13/20 18:24808 125
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 96-12-805/13/20 18:24808 125
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 124-48-105/13/20 18:24808 125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 106-93-405/13/20 18:24808 125
Dibromomethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 74-95-305/13/20 18:24808 125
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 95-50-105/13/20 18:24808 125
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 541-73-105/13/20 18:24808 125
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 106-46-705/13/20 18:24808 125
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 75-71-805/13/20 18:241620 125
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 75-34-305/13/20 18:24808 125
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 107-06-205/13/20 18:24808 125
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 75-35-405/13/20 18:24808 125
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 156-59-205/13/20 18:24808 125
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 156-60-505/13/20 18:24808 125
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 78-87-505/13/20 18:24808 125
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 142-28-905/13/20 18:24808 125
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Sample: AST-5 Lab ID: 92476777005 Collected: 05/06/20 16:05 Received: 05/07/20 14:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 8260D  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

8260D/5035A Volatile Organics

2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 594-20-705/13/20 18:24808 125
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 563-58-605/13/20 18:24808 125
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 10061-01-505/13/20 18:24808 125
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 10061-02-605/13/20 18:24808 125
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 108-20-305/13/20 18:24808 125
Ethylbenzene 3770 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 100-41-405/13/20 18:24808 125
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 87-68-305/13/20 18:24808 125
2-Hexanone ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 591-78-605/13/20 18:248080 125
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1970 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 98-82-805/13/20 18:24808 125
p-Isopropyltoluene 6080 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 99-87-6 M105/13/20 18:24808 125
Methylene Chloride ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 75-09-205/13/20 18:243230 125
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 9400 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 108-10-105/13/20 18:248080 125
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 1634-04-405/13/20 18:24808 125
Naphthalene 1930 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 91-20-305/13/20 18:24808 125
n-Propylbenzene 5330 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 103-65-105/13/20 18:24808 125
Styrene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 100-42-505/13/20 18:24808 125
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 630-20-605/13/20 18:24808 125
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 79-34-5 R105/13/20 18:24808 125
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 127-18-405/13/20 18:24808 125
Toluene 2270 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 108-88-305/13/20 18:24808 125
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 87-61-605/13/20 18:24808 125
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 120-82-105/13/20 18:24808 125
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 71-55-605/13/20 18:24808 125
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 79-00-505/13/20 18:24808 125
Trichloroethene ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 79-01-605/13/20 18:24808 125
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 75-69-405/13/20 18:24808 125
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 96-18-405/13/20 18:24808 125
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 24800 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 95-63-605/13/20 18:24808 125
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 9140 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 108-67-805/13/20 18:24808 125
Vinyl acetate ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 108-05-4 v205/13/20 18:248080 125
Vinyl chloride ND ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 75-01-405/13/20 18:241620 125
Xylene (Total) 20900 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 1330-20-705/13/20 18:241620 125
m&p-Xylene 12100 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 179601-23-105/13/20 18:241620 125
o-Xylene 8720 ug/kg 05/14/20 02:21 95-47-605/13/20 18:24808 125
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 05/14/20 02:21 2037-26-505/13/20 18:2470-130 125
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 113 % 05/14/20 02:21 460-00-405/13/20 18:2470-130 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 88 % 05/14/20 02:21 17060-07-005/13/20 18:2470-132 125

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 20.3 % 05/11/20 16:550.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/22/2020 10:09 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
2225 Riverside Dr.

Asheville, NC 28804
(828)254-7176

Page 11 of 50



#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

541392
EPA 5030B

EPA 8015C Modified
Gasoline Range Organics

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777001, 92476777002

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2884937
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777001, 92476777002

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg ND 6.0 05/13/20 15:47
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 63-130 05/13/20 15:47

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2884938LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 56.449.7 114 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 102 63-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2886884MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE:
MSSpike

Result
92477182001

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 81.055.3 139 40-155ND
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 114 63-130

Parameter Units
Dup

Result QualifiersRPDResult
92476918001

2884939SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 56.5 255.1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 244 S2243
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

541653
EPA 5030B

EPA 8015C Modified
Gasoline Range Organics

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777003, 92476777004

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2886476
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777003, 92476777004

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg ND 6.0 05/14/20 17:39
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 100 63-130 05/14/20 17:39

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2886477LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 57.850.4 115 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 105 63-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2886479MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE:
MSSpike

Result
92477450002

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 86.161.7 137 40-155ND
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 116 63-130

Parameter Units
Dup

Result QualifiersRPDResult
92477450001

2886478SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 1.6JND
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 102103
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

541953
EPA 5030B

EPA 8015C Modified
Gasoline Range Organics

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777005

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2888011
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777005

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg ND 6.0 05/16/20 11:14
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 104 63-130 05/16/20 11:14

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2888012LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 56.750.2 113 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 102 63-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2888020MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE:
MSSpike

Result
92477863001

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 84.159.1 139 40-1551.8J
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 107 63-130

Parameter Units
Dup

Result QualifiersRPDResult
92477856001

2888019SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 1.6J1.6J
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 106106
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

541438
EPA 5035A

EPA 8260D
8260D MSV 5035A Volatile Organics

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777005

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2885391
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777005

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/kg ND 100 05/13/20 20:19
2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
2-Hexanone ug/kg ND 50.0 05/13/20 20:19
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/kg ND 50.0 05/13/20 20:19
Acetone ug/kg ND 100 v205/13/20 20:19
Benzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Bromobenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Bromochloromethane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Bromoform ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Bromomethane ug/kg ND 10.0 IH05/13/20 20:19
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Chlorobenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Chloroethane ug/kg ND 10.0 05/13/20 20:19
Chloroform ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Chloromethane ug/kg ND 10.0 05/13/20 20:19
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2885391
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777005

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Dibromochloromethane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Dibromomethane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg ND 10.0 05/13/20 20:19
Diisopropyl ether ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Ethylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
m&p-Xylene ug/kg ND 10.0 05/13/20 20:19
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Methylene Chloride ug/kg ND 20.0 05/13/20 20:19
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
n-Propylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Naphthalene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
o-Xylene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Styrene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Toluene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Trichloroethene ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 20:19
Vinyl acetate ug/kg ND 50.0 v205/13/20 20:19
Vinyl chloride ug/kg ND 10.0 05/13/20 20:19
Xylene (Total) ug/kg ND 10.0 05/13/20 20:19
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 89 70-132 05/13/20 20:19
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 70-130 05/13/20 20:19
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 70-130 05/13/20 20:19

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2885392LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 57.450 115 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg 51.750 103 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 54.150 108 55-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 54.850 110 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 51.850 104 68-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 53.550 107 70-130
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/kg 55.150 110 70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 59.150 118 70-130
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg 53.150 106 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 59.250 118 70-130
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2885392LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 55.350 111 69-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg 56.050 112 57-141
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg 59.550 119 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 57.850 116 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 49.750 99 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 54.850 110 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 56.850 114 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 57.450 115 70-130
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg 56.150 112 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 56.950 114 70-130
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 52.550 105 70-130
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/kg 104100 104 60-130
2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg 54.750 109 70-130
2-Hexanone ug/kg 103100 103 70-132
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg 55.950 112 70-130
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/kg 99.6100 100 69-130
Acetone ug/kg 118 v3100 118 49-148
Benzene ug/kg 54.750 109 70-130
Bromobenzene ug/kg 56.750 113 70-130
Bromochloromethane ug/kg 55.350 111 70-130
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg 55.150 110 70-130
Bromoform ug/kg 57.850 116 68-136
Bromomethane ug/kg 72.7 IH,L150 145 60-140
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 53.050 106 70-130
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 56.350 113 70-130
Chloroethane ug/kg 60.250 120 51-147
Chloroform ug/kg 51.950 104 70-130
Chloromethane ug/kg 47.050 94 48-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 51.950 104 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 55.850 112 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 58.450 117 70-130
Dibromomethane ug/kg 55.750 111 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 53.850 108 49-130
Diisopropyl ether ug/kg 52.350 105 66-130
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 54.050 108 70-130
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg 61.350 123 70-130
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg 56.350 113 70-130
m&p-Xylene ug/kg 110100 110 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 54.650 109 70-130
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 49.150 98 50-137
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg 56.250 112 70-130
n-Propylbenzene ug/kg 53.450 107 70-130
Naphthalene ug/kg 57.450 115 70-131
o-Xylene ug/kg 56.650 113 70-130
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/kg 56.050 112 70-130
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg 55.050 110 70-130
Styrene ug/kg 58.450 117 70-130
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2885392LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg 48.750 97 69-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 54.450 109 56-130
Toluene ug/kg 52.650 105 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 54.150 108 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 54.750 109 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/kg 56.750 113 70-141
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 56.450 113 67-130
Vinyl acetate ug/kg 106 v3100 106 10-136
Vinyl chloride ug/kg 59.850 120 67-130
Xylene (Total) ug/kg 166150 111 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 89 70-132
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 99 70-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

2885393MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

92476777005

2885394

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD

MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 3240 100 52-133101 23240ND 3220 3270
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg 3240 87 49-13783 53240ND 2820 2680
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg R13240 91 39-15048 623240ND 2950 1560
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 3240 114 48-140102 123240ND 3690 3280
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 3240 92 46-13589 43240ND 2970 2860
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 3240 91 38-14987 43240ND 2930 2810
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/kg 3240 92 41-14089 33240ND 2960 2870
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 3240 55 10-15855 13240ND 1790 1770
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg 3240 114 33-157109 43240ND 3700 3540
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 3240 55 10-15555 13240ND 1790 1780
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 3240 66 24-15473 1324024800 26900 27100
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg 3240 90 33-15892 33240ND 2910 2990
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg 3240 105 40-136106 13240ND 3390 3430
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 3240 97 27-14696 13240ND 3120 3100
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 3240 92 49-14090 23240ND 2970 2920
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 3240 99 44-14397 23240ND 3210 3140
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 3240 91 40-14497 132409140 12100 12300
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 3240 91 33-14091 13240ND 2930 2950
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg 3240 98 47-147102 43240ND 3160 3290
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 3240 89 35-13991 23240ND 2870 2940
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 3240 82 41-14078 53240ND 2650 2530
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/kg 6460 96 10-181926460ND 6230J 5920J
2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg 3240 103 38-147104 13240ND 3330 3370
2-Hexanone ug/kg 6460 86 18-169856460ND 5530J 5490J
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg 3240 88 36-14586 23240ND 2840 2790
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/kg 6460 115 16-175118 164609400 16900 17100
Acetone ug/kg 6460 78 10-200786460ND 5050J 5050J
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

2885393MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

92476777005

2885394

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD

MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Benzene ug/kg 3240 96 46-13694 33240ND 3100 3030
Bromobenzene ug/kg 3240 93 38-14997 43240ND 3000 3130
Bromochloromethane ug/kg 3240 97 44-14296 13240ND 3120 3100
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg 3240 96 41-14095 23240ND 3120 3060
Bromoform ug/kg 3240 100 34-14599 13240ND 3230 3190
Bromomethane ug/kg IH3240 135 14-162127 63240ND 4360 4110
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 3240 86 44-14185 23240ND 2790 2730
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 3240 103 39-141101 13240ND 3320 3270
Chloroethane ug/kg 3240 72 10-18278 93240ND 2310 2530
Chloroform ug/kg 3240 93 45-14090 23240ND 2990 2920
Chloromethane ug/kg 3240 49 19-149883240ND 1590J 2860
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 3240 90 38-15088 33240ND 2930 2840
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 3240 94 30-14492 23240ND 3040 2980
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 3240 100 36-145100 03240ND 3240 3230
Dibromomethane ug/kg 3240 101 41-145101 13240ND 3280 3250
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 3240 90 16-14686 53240ND 2920 2790
Diisopropyl ether ug/kg 3240 93 41-14394 13240ND 3010 3040
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 3240 91 35-14493 132403770 6720 6780
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg 3240 59 10-16058 23240ND 1900 1860
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg 3240 97 30-15298 132401970 5090 5140
m&p-Xylene ug/kg 6460 89 33-14590 0646012100 17900 17900
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 3240 99 49-14095 53240ND 3210 3070
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 3240 88 10-174873240ND 3080J 3080J
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg 3240 62 10-16085 832406770 8770 9530
n-Propylbenzene ug/kg 3240 76 24-15981 232405330 7800 7960
Naphthalene ug/kg 3240 73 10-17163 832401930 4300 3970
o-Xylene ug/kg 3240 99 31-150105 232408720 11900 12100
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/kg M13240 -1 21-1543 232406080 6040 6180
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg 3240 90 19-15989 032403670 6560 6560
Styrene ug/kg 3240 100 15-15299 13240ND 3230 3210
tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg 3240 80 31-14180 13240ND 2590 2570
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 3240 85 19-14188 43240ND 2740 2850
Toluene ug/kg 3240 91 31-14690 132402270 5210 5170
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 3240 93 28-15789 53240ND 3020 2890
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 3240 94 25-14695 13240ND 3030 3080
Trichloroethene ug/kg 3240 94 34-14991 33240ND 3050 2960
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 3240 77 10-16773 53240ND 2490 2380
Vinyl acetate ug/kg 6460 78 10-200746460ND 5030J 4790J
Vinyl chloride ug/kg 3240 103 36-155101 33240ND 3340 3250
Xylene (Total) ug/kg 9690 92 29-14895 1969020900 29800 30000
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 91 70-13293
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 115 70-130116
Toluene-d8 (S) % 102 70-130102
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

540996
EPA 3546

EPA 8015C Modified
8015 Solid GCSV

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777001, 92476777002, 92476777003, 92476777004, 92476777005

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2883180
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777001, 92476777002, 92476777003, 92476777004, 92476777005

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) mg/kg ND 5.0 05/13/20 08:19
n-Pentacosane (S) % 62 33-129 05/13/20 08:19

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2883181LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) mg/kg 45.466.4 68 43-130
n-Pentacosane (S) % 72 33-129

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2883182MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE:
MSSpike

Result
92476929004

Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) mg/kg 43.878.9 55 10-130ND
n-Pentacosane (S) % 50 33-129

Parameter Units
Dup

Result QualifiersRPDResult
92476929005

2883183SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) mg/kg 13.1 D63118.0
n-Pentacosane (S) % 5761
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

540876
EPA 3546

EPA 8270E
8270E Solid MSSV Microwave

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777005

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2882811
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777005

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2,4-Dichlorophenol ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2,4-Dimethylphenol ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/kg ND 1630 05/12/20 11:11
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg ND 326 v205/12/20 11:11
2-Chloronaphthalene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2-Chlorophenol ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2-Nitroaniline ug/kg ND 1630 05/12/20 11:11
2-Nitrophenol ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ug/kg ND 651 05/12/20 11:11
3-Nitroaniline ug/kg ND 1630 05/12/20 11:11
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ug/kg ND 651 05/12/20 11:11
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ug/kg ND 651 05/12/20 11:11
4-Chloroaniline ug/kg ND 651 05/12/20 11:11
4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
4-Nitroaniline ug/kg ND 651 05/12/20 11:11
4-Nitrophenol ug/kg ND 1630 05/12/20 11:11
Acenaphthene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Acenaphthylene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Aniline ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Anthracene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Benzoic Acid ug/kg ND 1630 05/12/20 11:11
Benzyl alcohol ug/kg ND 651 05/12/20 11:11
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2882811
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777005

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Butylbenzylphthalate ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Chrysene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Di-n-butylphthalate ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Di-n-octylphthalate ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Dibenzofuran ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Diethylphthalate ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Dimethylphthalate ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Fluoranthene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Fluorene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Hexachlorobenzene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/kg ND 326 v205/12/20 11:11
Hexachloroethane ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Isophorone ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Naphthalene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Nitrobenzene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Pentachlorophenol ug/kg ND 651 05/12/20 11:11
Phenanthrene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Phenol ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Pyrene ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
Pyridine ug/kg ND 326 05/12/20 11:11
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 73 27-110 05/12/20 11:11
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 70 30-110 05/12/20 11:11
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 68 13-110 05/12/20 11:11
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 68 23-110 05/12/20 11:11
Phenol-d6 (S) % 70 22-110 05/12/20 11:11
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 88 28-110 05/12/20 11:11

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2882812LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 12301680 73 52-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 12701680 75 51-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 12101680 72 50-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 12801680 76 49-130
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg 11701680 69 55-130
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2882812LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) ug/kg 12201680 73 30-130
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/kg 14201680 84 55-130
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/kg 13501680 80 57-130
2,4-Dichlorophenol ug/kg 12701680 76 56-130
2,4-Dimethylphenol ug/kg 12501680 74 51-130
2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/kg 61208420 73 27-133
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg 13901680 83 61-130
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg 1000 L2,v31680 59 60-130
2-Chloronaphthalene ug/kg 13101680 78 52-130
2-Chlorophenol ug/kg 13001680 77 54-130
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg 11901680 71 54-130
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ug/kg 12301680 73 51-130
2-Nitroaniline ug/kg 25303370 75 51-130
2-Nitrophenol ug/kg 13001680 78 49-130
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ug/kg 12601680 75 11-163
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ug/kg 27403370 81 10-132
3-Nitroaniline ug/kg 25903370 77 55-130
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ug/kg 27403370 81 47-142
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether ug/kg 12601680 75 59-130
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ug/kg 25403370 76 55-130
4-Chloroaniline ug/kg 26003370 77 54-130
4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether ug/kg 12601680 75 58-130
4-Nitroaniline ug/kg 28403370 84 54-130
4-Nitrophenol ug/kg 67108420 80 48-130
Acenaphthene ug/kg 13201680 79 60-130
Acenaphthylene ug/kg 13601680 81 60-130
Aniline ug/kg 12101680 72 43-130
Anthracene ug/kg 13501680 80 63-130
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg 13401680 79 59-130
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg 14101680 83 57-130
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg 15501680 92 54-130
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg 11801680 70 59-130
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/kg 14101680 84 54-130
Benzoic Acid ug/kg 41908420 50 19-130
Benzyl alcohol ug/kg 24003370 71 50-130
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ug/kg 11501680 68 54-130
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether ug/kg 11901680 71 48-130
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ug/kg 12401680 74 45-134
Butylbenzylphthalate ug/kg 13701680 81 46-138
Chrysene ug/kg 12601680 75 58-130
Di-n-butylphthalate ug/kg 12901680 77 60-130
Di-n-octylphthalate ug/kg 13901680 83 53-130
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/kg 11801680 70 59-130
Dibenzofuran ug/kg 13301680 79 60-130
Diethylphthalate ug/kg 12401680 73 60-130
Dimethylphthalate ug/kg 12501680 74 60-130
Fluoranthene ug/kg 14201680 84 65-130
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2882812LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Fluorene ug/kg 13101680 78 63-130
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg 11801680 70 46-130
Hexachlorobenzene ug/kg 13001680 77 58-130
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/kg 1000 v31680 59 23-130
Hexachloroethane ug/kg 12201680 72 47-130
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg 12501680 74 60-130
Isophorone ug/kg 11501680 68 49-130
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ug/kg 11801680 70 47-130
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ug/kg 12001680 71 45-130
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/kg 13101680 78 59-130
Naphthalene ug/kg 12501680 74 55-130
Nitrobenzene ug/kg 12001680 71 49-130
Pentachlorophenol ug/kg 28703370 85 10-132
Phenanthrene ug/kg 13301680 79 62-130
Phenol ug/kg 13701680 82 46-130
Pyrene ug/kg 13901680 83 53-130
Pyridine ug/kg 10301680 61 37-130
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 81 27-110
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 74 30-110
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 76 13-110
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 69 23-110
Phenol-d6 (S) % 76 22-110
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 87 28-110

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

2882813MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

92476354001

2882814

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD

MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 1680 57 18-13061 61670ND 964 1020
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 1680 57 14-13064 111670ND 955 1060
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 1680 56 12-13063 111670ND 938 1050
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 1680 61 10-13068 91670ND 1020 1130
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg 1680 60 12-13059 31670ND 1010 977
2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) ug/kg 1680 59 10-13066 101670ND 988 1090
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/kg 1680 66 13-13076 131670ND 1110 1260
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/kg 1680 66 17-13074 101670ND 1120 1240
2,4-Dichlorophenol ug/kg 1680 63 10-13068 71670ND 1060 1130
2,4-Dimethylphenol ug/kg 1680 64 10-13066 31670ND 1070 1110
2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/kg M18420 4 10-13058330ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg 1680 59 24-13065 81670ND 999 1080
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg v31680 44 23-13049 91670ND 742 810
2-Chloronaphthalene ug/kg 1680 61 19-13067 91670ND 1020 1120
2-Chlorophenol ug/kg 1680 60 10-13068 121670ND 1010 1140
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg 1680 62 18-13060 41670ND 1040 1010
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ug/kg 1680 60 10-13068 121670ND 1010 1130
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

2882813MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

92476354001

2882814

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD

MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

2-Nitroaniline ug/kg 3370 62 17-13065 43330ND 2080 2180
2-Nitrophenol ug/kg 1680 53 10-13055 31670ND 885 915
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p
Cresol)

ug/kg 1680 61 10-13068 91670ND 1030 1130

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ug/kg R13370 28 10-13054 623330ND 956 1810
3-Nitroaniline ug/kg 3370 57 24-13065 113330ND 1930 2160
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ug/kg 3370 14 10-152203330ND ND 669
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether ug/kg 1680 59 29-13062 41670ND 993 1030
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ug/kg 3370 59 17-13064 83330ND 1990 2140
4-Chloroaniline ug/kg 3370 59 14-13065 93330ND 1970 2150
4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether ug/kg 1680 55 25-13061 81670ND 930 1010
4-Nitroaniline ug/kg 3370 61 22-13067 83330ND 2070 2250
4-Nitrophenol ug/kg 8420 58 10-13062 78330ND 4840 5200
Acenaphthene ug/kg 1680 61 20-13066 61670ND 1030 1100
Acenaphthylene ug/kg 1680 61 25-13066 71670ND 1030 1100
Aniline ug/kg 1680 54 10-13062 131670ND 908 1040
Anthracene ug/kg 1680 60 29-13065 61670ND 1010 1080
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg 1680 58 19-13063 61670ND 981 1040
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg 1680 58 12-13064 81670ND 978 1060
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg 1680 65 14-13071 91670ND 1090 1190
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg 1680 51 10-13055 81670ND 854 924
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/kg 1680 59 14-13065 91670ND 992 1090
Benzoic Acid ug/kg M18420 6 10-13038330ND 480J ND
Benzyl alcohol ug/kg 3370 56 13-13064 123330ND 1900 2150
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ug/kg 1680 56 16-13060 61670ND 942 1000
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether ug/kg 1680 57 11-13064 111670ND 960 1070
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ug/kg 1680 76 21-13098 241670ND 1280 1630
Butylbenzylphthalate ug/kg 1680 59 23-13065 81670ND 991 1080
Chrysene ug/kg 1680 60 22-13062 21670ND 1000 1030
Di-n-butylphthalate ug/kg 1680 62 30-13061 21670ND 1040 1020
Di-n-octylphthalate ug/kg 1680 66 23-14267 11670ND 1110 1120
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/kg 1680 53 10-13058 91670ND 884 971
Dibenzofuran ug/kg 1680 59 24-13064 71670ND 1000 1070
Diethylphthalate ug/kg 1680 58 26-13062 51670ND 973 1030
Dimethylphthalate ug/kg 1680 60 22-13066 91670ND 1010 1100
Fluoranthene ug/kg 1680 57 33-13062 71670ND 966 1030
Fluorene ug/kg 1680 60 22-13064 41670ND 1020 1060
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg 1680 52 13-13056 51670ND 882 929
Hexachlorobenzene ug/kg 1680 58 29-13065 91670ND 981 1080
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/kg v31680 36 10-13041 121670ND 607 685
Hexachloroethane ug/kg 1680 58 10-13064 91670ND 971 1060
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg 1680 51 10-13058 121670ND 860 969
Isophorone ug/kg 1680 57 13-13060 51670ND 953 999
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ug/kg 1680 58 12-13063 81670ND 972 1050
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ug/kg 1680 51 11-13055 51670ND 866 911
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/kg 1680 66 15-13072 81670ND 1110 1190
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

2882813MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

92476354001

2882814

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD

MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Naphthalene ug/kg 1680 62 15-13065 31670ND 1050 1090
Nitrobenzene ug/kg 1680 56 12-13060 61670ND 942 1000
Pentachlorophenol ug/kg 3370 60 10-13069 143330ND 2010 2300
Phenanthrene ug/kg 1680 64 27-13066 21670ND 1070 1090
Phenol ug/kg 1680 64 10-13070 81670ND 1080 1170
Pyrene ug/kg 1680 57 19-13061 51670ND 960 1010
Pyridine ug/kg 1680 50 10-13049 31670ND 848 822
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 56 27-11068
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 39 30-11047
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 52 13-11061
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 46 23-11050
Phenol-d6 (S) % 52 22-11062
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 45 28-11051
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

541610
MADEP EPH

MADEP EPH
MADEP EPH NC Soil

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777005

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2886087
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777005

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Aliphatic (C09-C18) mg/kg ND 10.1 N205/15/20 10:52
Aliphatic (C19-C36) mg/kg ND 10.1 N205/15/20 10:52
Aromatic (C11-C22) mg/kg ND 10.1 N205/15/20 10:52
2-Bromonaphthalene (S) % 93 40-140 05/15/20 10:52
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 93 40-140 05/15/20 10:52
Nonatriacontane (S) % 67 40-140 05/15/20 10:52
o-Terphenyl (S) % 75 40-140 05/15/20 10:52

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2886088LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD:
LCSSpike LCSD

% Rec RPD
Max
RPD

LCSD
Result

2886089

Aliphatic (C09-C18) mg/kg ND N210.1 46 40-14042ND 50
Aliphatic (C19-C36) mg/kg ND N213.5 53 40-14059ND 50
Aromatic (C11-C22) mg/kg 20.2 N228.6 71 40-1406418.5 9 50
2-Bromonaphthalene (S) % 103 40-140102
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 96 40-14096
Nonatriacontane (S) % 60 40-14055
o-Terphenyl (S) % 87 40-14077
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

540821
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777001, 92476777002, 92476777003, 92476777004

Parameter Units
Dup

Result QualifiersRPDResult
92476857001

2882558SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 19.4 219.8

Parameter Units
Dup

Result QualifiersRPDResult
92476777004

2882559SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 16.4 715.4
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

540839
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte
Associated Lab Samples: 92476777005

Parameter Units
Dup

Result QualifiersRPDResult
92475703001

2882605SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 25.3 723.6

Parameter Units
Dup

Result QualifiersRPDResult
92477107001

2882929SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 3.8 13.8
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.
TNTC - Too Numerous To Count
J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.
RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and
bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2 Chloroethylvinyl ether.
A separate vial preserved to a pH of 4-5 is recommended in SW846 Chapter 4 for the analysis of Acrolein and Acrylonitrile by EPA
Method 8260.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.D3
The precision between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits.D6
This analyte exceeded secondary source verification criteria high for the initial calibration. The reported results should be
considered an estimated value.

IH

Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was above QC limits.  Results for this analyte in associated
samples may be biased high.

L1

Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was below QC limits.  Results for this analyte in associated
samples may be biased low.

L2

Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits.  Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.M1
The lab does not hold NELAC/TNI accreditation for this parameter but other accreditations/certifications may apply. A
complete list of accreditations/certifications is available upon request.

N2

RPD value was outside control limits.R1
Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits due to matrix interferences (confirmed by similar results from sample
re-analysis).

S2

Surrogate recovery not evaluated against control limits due to sample dilution.S4
Surrogate recovery outside control limits due to matrix interferences (not confirmed by re-analysis).S5
The continuing calibration verification was below the method acceptance limit. The analyte was not detected in the
associated samples and the sensitivity of the instrument was verified with a reporting limit check standard.

v2

The continuing calibration verification was below the method acceptance limit. Any detection for the analyte in the
associated samples may have low bias.

v3
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92476777
ZEIGLER AST 050620

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

92476777001 540996 541236AST-1 EPA 3546 EPA 8015C Modified
92476777002 540996 541236AST-2 EPA 3546 EPA 8015C Modified
92476777003 540996 541236AST-3 EPA 3546 EPA 8015C Modified
92476777004 540996 541236AST-4 EPA 3546 EPA 8015C Modified
92476777005 540996 541236AST-5 EPA 3546 EPA 8015C Modified

92476777005 541610 542036AST-5 MADEP EPH MADEP EPH

92476777001 541392 541421AST-1 EPA 5030B EPA 8015C Modified
92476777002 541392 541421AST-2 EPA 5030B EPA 8015C Modified

92476777003 541653 541673AST-3 EPA 5030B EPA 8015C Modified
92476777004 541653 541673AST-4 EPA 5030B EPA 8015C Modified

92476777005 541953 542109AST-5 EPA 5030B EPA 8015C Modified

92476777005 540876 541241AST-5 EPA 3546 EPA 8270E

92476777005 541438 541525AST-5 EPA 5035A EPA 8260D

92476777001 540821AST-1 ASTM D2974-87
92476777002 540821AST-2 ASTM D2974-87
92476777003 540821AST-3 ASTM D2974-87
92476777004 540821AST-4 ASTM D2974-87

92476777005 540839AST-5 ASTM D2974-87
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The electronic signature above is the equivalent of a handwritten signature.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)
106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172
Tel: 803-791-9700 Fax: 803-791-9111 www.pacelabs.com

Report of Analysis

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
2225 Riverside Drive
Asheville, NC 28804
Attention: Lorri Patton

Project Name: ZEIGLER AST 050620

Project Number: 92476777

Lot Number:VE09010

Date Completed:05/19/2020

05/20/2020 8:53 PM
Approved and released by:

Project Manager: Cathy S. Dover
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC
SC DHEC No: 32010001 NELAC No: E87653 NC DENR No: 329 NC Field Parameters No: 5639

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmetal Services, Inc.)
106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com

Case Narrative
Pace Analytical Services, LLC

Lot Number: VE09010

This Report of Analysis contains the analytical result(s) for the sample(s) listed on the Sample Summary
following this Case Narrative. The sample receiving date is documented in the header information
associated with each sample.

All results listed in this report relate only to the samples that are contained within this report.

Sample receipt, sample analysis, and data review have been performed in accordance with the most
current approved NELAC standards, the Pace Analytical Services, LLC ("Pace") Quality Assurance
Management Plan (QAMP), standard operating procedures (SOPs), and Pace policies. Any exceptions to
the NELAC standards, the QAMP, SOPs or policies are qualified on the results page or discussed below.

Where applicable, all soil sample analysis are reported on a dry weight basis unless flagged with a "W"
qualifier.

% Solids
Sample VE09010-001 (AST-5) was consumed, thus could not be analyzed at the minimum weight
required by the procedure.

MA VPH-Aromatics
Insufficient sample volume was provided to perform matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) for
analytical batch 54252. An LCS/LCSD was run in lieu of an MS/MSD.

Sample VE09010-001 (AST-5) failed surrogate recovery due to the sample being diluted outside of the
calibration range of the surrogate.

MA VPH-Aliphatics
Insufficient sample volume was provided to perform matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) for
analytical batch 54255. An LCS/LCSD was run in lieu of an MS/MSD.

Sample VE09010-001 (AST-5) failed surrogate recovery due to the sample being diluted outside of the
calibration range of the surrogate.

If you have any questions regarding this report please contact the Pace Project Manager listed on the
cover page.
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC
Sample SummaryPace Analytical Services, LLC
Lot Number: VE09010

 

Project Name: ZEIGLER AST 050620
Project Number: 92476777

Sample Number Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
001 05/06/2020 1605AST-5 Solid 05/09/2020

(1 sample)

106 Vantage Point Drive    West Columbia, SC  29172    (803) 791-9700    Fax (803) 791-9111    www.pacelabs.comPace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)     
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC
Detection SummaryPace Analytical Services, LLC

Lot Number: VE09010

 

Project Name: ZEIGLER AST 050620
Project Number: 92476777

Sample Sample ID Matrix Parameter Method Result Q Units Page
001 AST-5 Solid C5 - C8 Aliphatics MADEP-VPH- 230 mg/kg 5
001 AST-5 Solid C9 - C12 Aliphatics MADEP-VPH- 1300 mg/kg 5
001 AST-5 Solid C9 - C10 Aromatics MADEP-VPH- 690 mg/kg 6
(3 detections)

106 Vantage Point Drive    West Columbia, SC  29172    (803) 791-9700    Fax (803) 791-9111    www.pacelabs.comPace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)     
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MADEP VPH (aliphatics)
Description: Matrix:

Date Received:

Client: Laboratory ID:
Date Sampled:

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
AST-5

VE09010-001
05/06/2020 1605
05/09/2020

Solid
% Solids: 81.2    05/09/2020 1914Project Name: ZEIGLER AST 050620

Project Number: 92476777
Run Prep Method Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date Batch1 VPH MADEP-VPH-18-2.1 10 05/18/2020 1610 JM1 54255

AnalyticalCASParameter Number Method Result Q LOQ Units Run DL
C5 - C8 Aliphatics MADEP-VPH- 230 1mg/kg1052
C9 - C12 Aliphatics MADEP-VPH- 1300 1mg/kg1052

AcceptanceRun 1Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
2,5-Dibromotoluene (FID) N 48 70-130

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL_
LOQ = Limit of Quantitation B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%ND = Not detected at or above the DL N = Recovery is out of criteria
H = Out of holding time

DL = Detection Limit
W = Reported on wet weight basis

106 Vantage Point Drive    West Columbia, SC  29172    (803) 791-9700    Fax (803) 791-9111    www.pacelabs.comPace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)     
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MADEP VPH (aromatics)
Description: Matrix:

Date Received:

Client: Laboratory ID:
Date Sampled:

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
AST-5

VE09010-001
05/06/2020 1605
05/09/2020

Solid
% Solids: 81.2    05/09/2020 1914Project Name: ZEIGLER AST 050620

Project Number: 92476777
Run Prep Method Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date Batch1 VPH MADEP-VPH-18-2.1 10 05/18/2020 1610 JM1 54252

AnalyticalCASParameter Number Method Result Q LOQ Units Run DL
C9 - C10 Aromatics MADEP-VPH- 690 1mg/kg7.017

AcceptanceRun 1Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
2,5-Dibromotoluene (PID) N 29 70-130

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL_
LOQ = Limit of Quantitation B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%ND = Not detected at or above the DL N = Recovery is out of criteria
H = Out of holding time

DL = Detection Limit
W = Reported on wet weight basis

106 Vantage Point Drive    West Columbia, SC  29172    (803) 791-9700    Fax (803) 791-9111    www.pacelabs.comPace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)     
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QC Summary

QC Data for Lot Number: VE09010106 Vantage Point Drive    West Columbia, SC  29172    (803) 791-9700    Fax (803) 791-9111    www.pacelabs.comPace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)     
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MADEP VPH (aromatics) - MB
Batch: Prep Method:Sample ID: VQ54252-001

54252 VPH
Analytical Method: MADEP-VPH-18-2.1

Matrix: Solid

Parameter Result Q LOQ  DL Units Analysis DateDil
C9 - C10 Aromatics ND 05/18/2020 12541.3 0.50 mg/kg1
Surrogate Q % Rec Acceptance Limit
2,5-Dibromotoluene (PID) 108 70-130

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation

ND = Not detected at or above the DL
J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

N = Recovery is out of criteriaP = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%
+ = RPD is out of criteria_DL = Detection Limit

LOD = Limit of Detection

QC Data for Lot Number: VE09010106 Vantage Point Drive    West Columbia, SC  29172    (803) 791-9700    Fax (803) 791-9111    www.pacelabs.comPace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)     
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MADEP VPH (aromatics) - LCS
Batch: Prep Method:Sample ID: VQ54252-002

54252 VPH
Analytical Method: MADEP-VPH-18-2.1

Matrix: Solid

Parameter Result Q % Rec
Spike Amount Analysis Date% Rec LimitDil(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

C9 - C10 Aromatics 1.4 05/18/2020 11571121.3 70-1301
Surrogate Q % Rec Acceptance Limit
2,5-Dibromotoluene (PID) 117 70-130

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation

ND = Not detected at or above the DL
J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

N = Recovery is out of criteriaP = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%
+ = RPD is out of criteria_DL = Detection Limit

LOD = Limit of Detection
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MADEP VPH (aromatics) - LCSD
Batch: Prep Method:Sample ID: VQ54252-003

54252 VPH
Analytical Method: MADEP-VPH-18-2.1

Matrix: Solid

Parameter Result Q % Rec
Spike Amount Analysis Date% RPD % Rec Limit % RPD LimitDil(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

C9 - C10 Aromatics 1.4 05/18/2020 12251121.3 70-1300.00 251
Surrogate Q % Rec Acceptance Limit
2,5-Dibromotoluene (PID) 108 70-130

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation

ND = Not detected at or above the DL
J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

N = Recovery is out of criteriaP = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%
+ = RPD is out of criteria_DL = Detection Limit

LOD = Limit of Detection
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MADEP VPH (aliphatics) - MB
Batch: Prep Method:Sample ID: VQ54255-001

54255 VPH
Analytical Method: MADEP-VPH-18-2.1

Matrix: Solid

Parameter Result Q LOQ  DL Units Analysis DateDil
C5 - C8 Aliphatics ND 05/18/2020 12543.8 0.75 mg/kg1
C9 - C12 Aliphatics ND 05/18/2020 12543.8 0.75 mg/kg1
Surrogate Q % Rec Acceptance Limit
2,5-Dibromotoluene (FID) 110 70-130

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation

ND = Not detected at or above the DL
J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

N = Recovery is out of criteriaP = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%
+ = RPD is out of criteria_DL = Detection Limit

LOD = Limit of Detection
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Page 11 of 16

Page 45 of 50



MADEP VPH (aliphatics) - LCS
Batch: Prep Method:Sample ID: VQ54255-002

54255 VPH
Analytical Method: MADEP-VPH-18-2.1

Matrix: Solid

Parameter Result Q % Rec
Spike Amount Analysis Date% Rec LimitDil(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

C5 - C8 Aliphatics 8.4 05/18/2020 11571127.5 70-1301
C9 - C12 Aliphatics 9.9 05/18/2020 11571138.8 70-1301
Surrogate Q % Rec Acceptance Limit
2,5-Dibromotoluene (FID) 118 70-130

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation

ND = Not detected at or above the DL
J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

N = Recovery is out of criteriaP = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%
+ = RPD is out of criteria_DL = Detection Limit

LOD = Limit of Detection
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MADEP VPH (aliphatics) - LCSD
Batch: Prep Method:Sample ID: VQ54255-003

54255 VPH
Analytical Method: MADEP-VPH-18-2.1

Matrix: Solid

Parameter Result Q % Rec
Spike Amount Analysis Date% RPD % Rec Limit % RPD LimitDil(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

C5 - C8 Aliphatics 8.1 05/18/2020 12251087.5 70-1304.0 251
C9 - C12 Aliphatics 9.8 05/18/2020 12251128.8 70-1301.0 251
Surrogate Q % Rec Acceptance Limit
2,5-Dibromotoluene (FID) 114 70-130

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation

ND = Not detected at or above the DL
J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

N = Recovery is out of criteriaP = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%
+ = RPD is out of criteria_DL = Detection Limit

LOD = Limit of Detection
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Chain of Custody
and

Miscellaneous Documents
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APPENDIX C 
 

WASTE MANIFESTS  
AND 

DISPOSAL RECORDS 
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GENERATORS CERTIFICATION OF WASTE CONSTITUENTS: In lieu of submitting analytical data {methods 
8240 and 8270) verifying that the waste in question does not contain organic constituents other than those which would 
normally appear in analysis of virgin petroleum product residue, I am submitting this Certificate of Waste 
Constituents. I certify that I am familiar with the source of contamination of the soil and further certify the source, to 
the best of my knowledge, contains no contaminants other than that listed above. 

Contact: _____________________ _ 

As the carrier, I certifY that the materials described above being shipped unoer this non-liazaraous materials 
manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured, and are in proper condition for transport in commerce 
under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the 
facility designate. 
Carrier Signature: ----,~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ml~ 
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